
How
Transition-
Ready
Are You?

®

S E P T E M B E R  +  O C T O B E R  2 0 2 0

Advancing
Through Adversity

Marcelino Marquez 
U.S. Marine Corps Veteran

U.S. Marine Corps
Reserve Member

MyComputerCareer Graduate



aetna.com

Be our hero, too

You have determination, integrity and passion. These are the job 
skills we need. We invite you to grow with us, create a healthier 
world and make a difference in our members’ lives.

Visit our jobs site
aetna-veterans.jobs

Join our talent community
veterans.aetnacareers.com

Join the Aetna team ®

©2019 Aetna Inc. Aetna is an Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer M/F/D/V.
2019108

http://aetna-veterans.jobs
http://aetna.com
https://www.aetnacareers.com/veteran-careers


JOB FAIRS  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/EVENTS SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  | 1

CONNECT WITH US www.facebook.com/recruitmilitary   |          @RecruitMilitary   |             www.linkedin.com/company/recruitmilitary   |             @Recruit_Military    

2	 / EDITORʼS NOTE

8	 / ADVANCING THROUGH ADVERSITY
 		  MyComputerCareer

12	 / MAXIMIZE YOUR VIRTUAL CAREER FAIR

14	 / YOUR EDUCATION SURVIVAL GUIDE

18	 / HOW GRIT HELPS US THROUGH
		  UNPRECEDENTED CHALLENGES 

22	/ INDUSTRY SPOTLIGHT:
		  INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

27	 / HOW TRANSITION-READY ARE YOU?

30	/ FIVE TIPS FOR RETURNING TO
		  THE WORKPLACE AFTER COVID-19

36	/ A DAY IN THE LIFE
		  OF AN I.T. PROFESSIONAL 

YOUR CHECKLIST FOR FINDING A CIVILIAN JOB

START HERE

   Register in our database 
	� https://recruitmilitary.com/jobs

   Attend our all-veteran job fairs
	� https://recruitmilitary.com/events
   

	 Subscribe to Search & Employ
	� https://go.jobsforveterans.com/
		   searchandemploy

●✓ ●✓ ●✓

42	/ Best Practices:
		  Casting Vision Like the Military

Client Special Section

SEPTEMBER  |  OCTOBER  2020  
VOL. XIII   ISSUE 5

CONTENTS
�

Preserving
History

page 6

http://recruitmilitary.com/events
http://www.facebook.com/recruitmilitary
https://twitter.com/recruitmilitary
http://www.linkedin.com/company/recruitmilitary
https://www.instagram.com/recruit_military/
http://jobs.dav.org
https://recruitmilitary.com/jobs
https://recruitmilitary.com/events
https://go.jobsforveterans.com/searchandemploy
https://go.jobsforveterans.com/


2  |  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  JOB BOARD  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/JOBS

RecruitMilitary, the publisher of Search & Employ®, is a full-service military-to-civilian re-
cruitment firm that connects job seekers who have military backgrounds with employers, 
franchisors, and educational institutions. RecruitMilitary is a division of Bradley-Morris, Inc.
Our hiring services are free to men and women of all ranks/rates and all branches of the 

service who are transitioning from active duty to civilian life, veterans who already have civil-
ian work experience, members of the National Guard and Reserves, and military spouses 
and other family members.
In 2018 and 2019, Bradley-Morris/RecruitMilitary was awarded the gold HIRE Vets Medal-

lion Program Distinction Award from the U.S. Department of Labor for leadership in recruit-
ing, employing, and retaining America's veterans.

In 2020, Bradley-Morris/RecruitMilitary was appointed by the U.S. Army Human Re-
sources Command to provide employment services and resources through the Army 
Transition Assistance Program (TAP) to support America’s transitioning soldiers, mem-
bers of the Army National Guard and Army Reserve, Army alumni (veterans), and all 
Army spouses. 
RecruitMilitary is a member of the International Association of Employment Web Sites 

and is accredited by the Better Business Bureau. Company headquarters are in Love-
land, Ohio (Greater Cincinnati).

For more information about Bradley-Morris/RecruitMilitary, visit www.recruitmilitary.com.

EDITOR  
Ashley Conners 

PRODUCTION & ADVERTISEMENT 
MANAGER  

Hannah Lundstrom

CONTRIBUTING WRITERS
Tim Best

Ashley Conners
Shannon Huffman Polson

Adam O'Toole
Kevin E. Phillips

ART DIRECTOR  
Erick Cadua 

DIRECTOR, CONTENT DEVELOPMENT  
Elizabeth Stetler 

PUBLISHER  
Larry Slagel

EXECUTIVE VP SALES  
Jake Hutchings

Search & Employ® magazine is published by 
RecruitMilitary, a division of Bradley-Morris, Inc.

422 West Loveland Avenue,
Loveland, OH 45140
(Greater Cincinnati) 

Phone 513-683-5020   Fax 513-683-5021

For information regarding Search & Employ, 
please email support@recruitmilitary.com.

To receive the digital subscription,
please complete the form at

http://go.jobsforveterans.com/searchandemploy. 

RecruitMilitary is a private entity in no way connected with 
the U.S. Air Force, U.S. Army, U.S. Marine Corps, U.S. Navy, 
U.S. Coast Guard, Department of Defense, or Department 
of Homeland Security. The civilian enterprise magazine is 
a publication for transitioning servicemembers, veterans, 
members of the National Guard and reserve forces, and 
military spouses. Contents of Search & Employ® are not 
necessarily the official views of, or endorsed by, the U.S. 
Government, Department of Defense, or Department of 
Homeland Security. The appearance of advertising in this 
publication does not constitute endorsement by the De-
partment of Defense, Department of Homeland Security, 
or RecruitMilitary of the products and services advertised. 
Everything in this publication shall be made available for 
purchase by, use, or patronage without regard to race, 
color, religion, sex, national origin, age, marital status, 
physical handicap, political affiliation, or any other 
nonmerit factor of the purchaser, user, or patron. Cover 
photo courtesy of MyComputerCareer.

®

Editor’s Note
September has always felt like both an end and a beginning to me. 

In the Midwest, cooler weather and shorter days slowly overcome 
the sense of freedom and relaxation that dominated the summer 
months. At the same time, the promise of a fresh start associated 
with the beginning of a new school year has stayed with me long 
after my “student” title was retired. 

I thought September might feel different this year, but I’m pleasantly surprised that it 
does not. It’s reassuring to know that some things never change, even when everything 
around us is in flux. 

Take RecruitMilitary, for example. In October 2016, Bradley-Morris, Inc. and RecruitMili-
tary merged to create the largest military-to-civilian recruiting company in the U.S. Over 
the past four years, our leadership team has worked tirelessly to bring the organizations 
together in a cohesive way that maximizes the value we bring to our clients and job seek-
ers. Throughout this journey, our mission has never wavered; We always have and always 
will help employers connect with America’s best talent – its veterans. 

As we move closer to the last quarter of 2020, consider the possibilities of embracing 
this time as a beginning. What is your vision for the rest of the year? Your goals? It’s not 
too late to make some headway in reaching them.

While no one can predict the future, there is immense value in continuing to pursue your 
professional goals right now. As you push forward in your civilian career journey, know 
that we are here to help. 

Thank you for letting us serve you.

ASHLEY CONNERS

http://recruitmilitary.com/jobs
http://go.jobsforveterans.com/searchandemploy
http://www.recruitmilitary.com
mailto:support@recruitmilitary.com


Join Us and Make Your Mark on the World!
Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory, part of the U.S. Department 
of Energy, promotes a vibrant culture of inclusive diversity that fuels 
growth and drives innovation.

Through strategic collaboration, employees apply skills that signifi cantly 
contribute to solving the nation’s most critical safety and security 
challenges. Our employees utilize world-class scientifi c technology to 
push the limits of creativity in ways no other entity can. 

If you want to change the world, a national laboratory is where you belong.

Come and join our team!

Visit our career website today to fi nd out how to join our team: careers.llnI.gov

http://careers.llnl.gov


BEFORE COVID-19, WHAT WERE YOUR DAILY JOB 
RESPONSIBILITIES AND DUTIES?
Before the pandemic, the other ICTs and I were in charge of 
ensuring supplies were in stock for specialty carts, like wound care 
or casting. Also, we would help the nurses with EKGs, starting IVs, 
drawing blood labs, inserting nasogastric tubes and much more.

WHAT DOES YOUR TYPICAL DAY LOOK LIKE NOW?
Right now, I’m mostly focused on possible COVID-19 patients 
and directing them before they come in. That’s what I do 
most weekdays, but during the weekend I’m still helping 
nurses with IVs and EKGs for patients who we think might 
have COVID-19 or have tested positive for COVID-19.

During the week, I arrive at work at 7 a.m. and have a morning 
huddle with the nursing staff. By 7:30 a.m., I am checking the 
outdoor medical screening area cart for personal protective 
equipment (PPE) — gowns, hair nets, plenty of gloves. I’m also 
checking for documentation, which is the medical paperwork 
that we’ll upload to the patient’s files. Sometimes we’ll have 
extra swabs in our cart. There are quite a few things in there.

At 8 a.m., I set up our outdoor screening area with a 
vitals machine and cart and don my PAPR (powered 
air purifying respirator) mask, gown and gloves. 
I have a beard, so I can’t wear the N-95.

At 8:30 a.m., we start receiving patients. I begin by asking 
them screening questions related to COVID-19: Do you have 
a worsening cough? Do you have new onset or worsening 
shortness of breath? Do you have a fever? Those are the typical 
ones. We also ask about loss of smell and taste, along with a 
few more in-depth ones. Then, I take vitals. I present the vitals 
and the answers to the questions to the medical screening 
area doctor and we decide if the patient should be seen at 
the respiratory clinic, urgent care or emergency room.

This continues throughout the day until 4:30 p.m. Then, I 
doff my PPE and clean it. We have to take it off a certain 
way — there’s a 12-step process. By 5:30 p.m., I am done 
bringing everything back and I am off for the day.

WHAT IS THE MOST CHALLENGING PART OF YOUR DAY? 
HOW DO YOU OVERCOME THIS CHALLENGE?
I think the most challenging part of my day is when both the 
doctor on shift and I get a huge influx of patients. We have to 

rapidly assess them and direct them to appropriate areas of 
care according to their symptoms and subjective complaints.

WHAT IS THE MOST REWARDING PART OF YOUR JOB?
The most rewarding part of the job is getting to interact with 
other Veterans and use the skills I learned in the Army as a medic.

WHAT DO YOU FIND MOST SURPRISING ABOUT  
WORKING AT VA?
What I found most surprising at VA is how quickly patients get 
seen in the emergency room (ER). As a patient in other ERs, I 
waited multiple hours to get a room. Here, I almost never see 
a Veteran wait longer than an hour in the waiting room.

HOW HAS VA HELPED YOU GROW IN YOUR CAREER?
VA is helping me become a better care provider for people in 
general and has helped me grow confident in my skills. Also, 
I am a nursing student. I’m using the GI bill through VA, and 
it makes nursing school easy because I get to apply some 
of the things I learn here and at school interchangeably.

WHAT ARE A FEW KEY BENEFITS OF WORKING AT VA? 
I think the key benefits for me are putting money into 
a TSP [Thrift Savings Plan] savings account and my 
retirement. Also, paid time off is great here because 
they took into consideration my years in the Army.

WHAT WOULD YOU TELL OTHER VETERANS OR MILITARY 
PERSONNEL WHO ARE INTERESTED IN CHOOSING A 
CAREER AT VA?
VA is a great organization that has a noble mission of taking 
care of those who made the decision to fight for our nation.

WORK AT VA TODAY

The ability to work in health care after 
the military and serve fellow Veterans led 
Mendoza to choose a VA career. See if an ICT 
position at VA is the right choice for you, too. 
Visit www.vacareers.va.gov for more details 
on the many benefits of a VA career and to 
learn how transitioning military medics and 
corpsmen can work at VA.

"The most rewarding part of the job is getting to 
interact with other Veterans and use the skills I learned 
in the Army as a medic."

DANIEL MENDOZA SPENT OVER SEVEN YEARS IN THE U.S. ARMY, BOTH AS A COMBAT AND FLIGHT MEDIC. His military 
experience has proven invaluable to the U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) Palo Alto Health Care System, where he works as an 
Intermediate Care Technician (ICT) in the emergency department. Recently, Mendoza’s role as an ICT has taken him to the front lines 
of a different battle — the coronavirus.

As part of the Transitioning Military Personnel initiative, the ICT program allows VA to bring former military corpsmen and medics 
into positions at VA medical centers as an integral part of the medical team. As an ICT, Mendoza has the opportunity to advance the 
quality of care for Veterans enrolled in VA by applying his military training to the job at hand. But he also has the opportunity to grow 
his skill set and expand his career by taking advantage of the many education benefits VA offers its employees. 

VA recently interviewed Mendoza to get a closer look at a typical day on the job during the pandemic and how the ICT program 
helps Veterans put their skills to work in the civilian world.

ICT DANIEL MENDOZA PREPARES TO TAKE A VETERAN’S TEMPERATURE IN A DRIVE THROUGH COVID-19 SCREENING.

MISSION 
A New

As an intermediate care technician at VA, former Army 
medic Daniel Mendoza continues to serve his fellow 
Veterans on a different front line: COVID-19.

PHOTOS: ADAN PULIDO, 
VA PALO ALTO HEALTH CARE SYSTEM

W W W. VA C A R E E R S . VA . G O V

http://www.vacareers.va.gov


BEFORE COVID-19, WHAT WERE YOUR DAILY JOB 
RESPONSIBILITIES AND DUTIES?
Before the pandemic, the other ICTs and I were in charge of 
ensuring supplies were in stock for specialty carts, like wound care 
or casting. Also, we would help the nurses with EKGs, starting IVs, 
drawing blood labs, inserting nasogastric tubes and much more.

WHAT DOES YOUR TYPICAL DAY LOOK LIKE NOW?
Right now, I’m mostly focused on possible COVID-19 patients 
and directing them before they come in. That’s what I do 
most weekdays, but during the weekend I’m still helping 
nurses with IVs and EKGs for patients who we think might 
have COVID-19 or have tested positive for COVID-19.

During the week, I arrive at work at 7 a.m. and have a morning 
huddle with the nursing staff. By 7:30 a.m., I am checking the 
outdoor medical screening area cart for personal protective 
equipment (PPE) — gowns, hair nets, plenty of gloves. I’m also 
checking for documentation, which is the medical paperwork 
that we’ll upload to the patient’s files. Sometimes we’ll have 
extra swabs in our cart. There are quite a few things in there.

At 8 a.m., I set up our outdoor screening area with a 
vitals machine and cart and don my PAPR (powered 
air purifying respirator) mask, gown and gloves. 
I have a beard, so I can’t wear the N-95.

At 8:30 a.m., we start receiving patients. I begin by asking 
them screening questions related to COVID-19: Do you have 
a worsening cough? Do you have new onset or worsening 
shortness of breath? Do you have a fever? Those are the typical 
ones. We also ask about loss of smell and taste, along with a 
few more in-depth ones. Then, I take vitals. I present the vitals 
and the answers to the questions to the medical screening 
area doctor and we decide if the patient should be seen at 
the respiratory clinic, urgent care or emergency room.

This continues throughout the day until 4:30 p.m. Then, I 
doff my PPE and clean it. We have to take it off a certain 
way — there’s a 12-step process. By 5:30 p.m., I am done 
bringing everything back and I am off for the day.

WHAT IS THE MOST CHALLENGING PART OF YOUR DAY? 
HOW DO YOU OVERCOME THIS CHALLENGE?
I think the most challenging part of my day is when both the 
doctor on shift and I get a huge influx of patients. We have to 

rapidly assess them and direct them to appropriate areas of 
care according to their symptoms and subjective complaints.

WHAT IS THE MOST REWARDING PART OF YOUR JOB?
The most rewarding part of the job is getting to interact with 
other Veterans and use the skills I learned in the Army as a medic.

WHAT DO YOU FIND MOST SURPRISING ABOUT  
WORKING AT VA?
What I found most surprising at VA is how quickly patients get 
seen in the emergency room (ER). As a patient in other ERs, I 
waited multiple hours to get a room. Here, I almost never see 
a Veteran wait longer than an hour in the waiting room.

HOW HAS VA HELPED YOU GROW IN YOUR CAREER?
VA is helping me become a better care provider for people in 
general and has helped me grow confident in my skills. Also, 
I am a nursing student. I’m using the GI bill through VA, and 
it makes nursing school easy because I get to apply some 
of the things I learn here and at school interchangeably.

WHAT ARE A FEW KEY BENEFITS OF WORKING AT VA? 
I think the key benefits for me are putting money into 
a TSP [Thrift Savings Plan] savings account and my 
retirement. Also, paid time off is great here because 
they took into consideration my years in the Army.

WHAT WOULD YOU TELL OTHER VETERANS OR MILITARY 
PERSONNEL WHO ARE INTERESTED IN CHOOSING A 
CAREER AT VA?
VA is a great organization that has a noble mission of taking 
care of those who made the decision to fight for our nation.

WORK AT VA TODAY

The ability to work in health care after 
the military and serve fellow Veterans led 
Mendoza to choose a VA career. See if an ICT 
position at VA is the right choice for you, too. 
Visit www.vacareers.va.gov for more details 
on the many benefits of a VA career and to 
learn how transitioning military medics and 
corpsmen can work at VA.

"The most rewarding part of the job is getting to 
interact with other Veterans and use the skills I learned 
in the Army as a medic."

DANIEL MENDOZA SPENT OVER SEVEN YEARS IN THE U.S. ARMY, BOTH AS A COMBAT AND FLIGHT MEDIC. His military 
experience has proven invaluable to the U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) Palo Alto Health Care System, where he works as an 
Intermediate Care Technician (ICT) in the emergency department. Recently, Mendoza’s role as an ICT has taken him to the front lines 
of a different battle — the coronavirus.

As part of the Transitioning Military Personnel initiative, the ICT program allows VA to bring former military corpsmen and medics 
into positions at VA medical centers as an integral part of the medical team. As an ICT, Mendoza has the opportunity to advance the 
quality of care for Veterans enrolled in VA by applying his military training to the job at hand. But he also has the opportunity to grow 
his skill set and expand his career by taking advantage of the many education benefits VA offers its employees. 

VA recently interviewed Mendoza to get a closer look at a typical day on the job during the pandemic and how the ICT program 
helps Veterans put their skills to work in the civilian world.

ICT DANIEL MENDOZA PREPARES TO TAKE A VETERAN’S TEMPERATURE IN A DRIVE THROUGH COVID-19 SCREENING.

MISSION 
A New

As an intermediate care technician at VA, former Army 
medic Daniel Mendoza continues to serve his fellow 
Veterans on a different front line: COVID-19.

PHOTOS: ADAN PULIDO, 
VA PALO ALTO HEALTH CARE SYSTEM

W W W. VA C A R E E R S . VA . G O V

http://www.vacareers.va.gov


6  |  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  JOB BOARD  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/JOBS

Drivers are at the heart of what we do -

helping our customers keep the environment

clean by safely transporting and disposing of

hazardous and regulated waste. 

 

With opportunities spanning North America,

your career on the road is limitless:

Competitive pay

Sign-on bonus

Paid vacation & holidays

Training & education

assistance

401(k) match

Zero cost options for

medical, dental & vision

Employer paid life, short

and long term disability

 

OUR DRIVERS ARE AT

THE HEART OF IT ALL.

Learn more and apply:

usecology.com/about-us/careers

US Ecology proudly offers:

Wrentham, MA

Baltimore, MD

Canton, OH

Detroit, MI

Indianapolis, IN

Dixon, CA

Chicago, IL

Amargosa, NV

Pompano Beach, FL

Atlanta, GA

Tampa, FL

Albany, NY

As the newly appointed chief of staff for 
the Women In Military Service For Amer-
ica Memorial (Women’s Memorial), John-
son has embraced the opportunity to 
help the organization preserve and share 
the stories of women who have served in 
the military. 
“As the only national memorial honor-

ing all servicewomen, it is critical that we 
safeguard these stories for future gener-
ations,” said Johnson. “I’m excited to be 
part of something that is important for our 
country’s history and future.”

Enriching the Future
Originally dedicated in 1997 and located 

at the Ceremonial Entrance to Arlington 
National Cemetery, the Women’s Memori-
al is currently undergoing a renewed push 

to expand the historical narrative and wid-
en the public’s knowledge about women’s 
roles in the military. 
“Almost three million women have served 

in the military since the American Revolu-
tion,” said Johnson. “We are working to im-
plement reimagined displays and an immer-
sive experience to showcase their service.”
In addition to collecting, sharing, and pre-

serving the stories of women in service, 
Johnson leads the Women’s Memorial in de-
veloping new ways to educate the public and 
support women veterans with thought-lead-
ership outreach, speaker series events, and 
developing educational content for children. 

Finding Success & Fulfillment 
Though some of Johnson’s military experi-

ence closely mirrors the responsibilities of her 

current role, there are still challenges to over-
come in adjusting to the civilian workforce.  
“Even though I have very specific and 

relatable experience as a chief of staff in 
the military, I had to adjust to the pace of 
the private sector,” said Johnson.
Overall, being part of the efforts to cap-

ture and share the stories of fellow ser-
vicewomen is a rewarding and fulfilling 
follow-up to Johnson’s extensive military 
career. “Women represent the largest 
growing demographic of U.S. veterans,” 
she said. “Every servicewoman deserves 
to take her rightful place in history.”

Submit your story or the story of a 
servicewoman you know to the Wom-
en’s Memorial National Register here: 
www.womensmemorial.org/register-now. 

Preserving History
How the Women’s Memorial is enriching the future by preserving the past.
ROBIN JOHNSON RECENTLY RETIRED FROM THE U.S. ARMY AFTER 21 YEARS OF SERVICE 
AND OBTAINING THE RANK OF LIEUTENANT COLONEL. Though her transition out of the military 
looked different than expected due to the COVID-19 pandemic, Johnson wasted no time finding her 
next mission: honoring her fellow servicewomen of the past, present, and future. 

ROBIN JOHNSON

BY ASHLEY CONNERS

http://recruitmilitary.com/jobs
http://usecology.com/about-us/careers
http://www.womensmemorial.org/register-now


JOB FAIRS  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/EVENTS SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  | 7

THE MISSION DOESN’T END WITH YOUR ACTIVE SERVICE.
Alion develops and operates current technological systems and is advancing future solutions that 
revolutionize America’s national security operations.

Join our team: alionscience.com/careers
The appearance of U.S. Department of Defense (DoD) visual information does not imply or constitute DoD endorsement.

Positions are now  
available at TCF Bank

©2019 TCF  National Bank.  Member FDIC.  tcfbank.com

Join a fast-paced, community-minded organization that offers 
outstanding individuals the opportunity to grow a career in the financial 
services industry. TCF offers a variety of positions to support Veterans with 
transitioning their skills and experience to serve our diverse customer base 
and support our wide array of products and services in the marketplace.

To learn more visit tcfbank.com/careers

TCF is proud to be an Affirmative Action and Equal Opportunity Employer, 
Minority/Female/Disabled/Veteran/Gender Identity/Sexual Orientation.

http://recruitmilitary.com/events
http://alionscience.com/careers
https://www.tcfbank.com/about-us/careers


8  |  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  JOB BOARD  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/JOBS

A STRONG FOUNDATION
Marquez joined the Marine Corps after 

high school and served for four years 
in an infantry role. He then served two 
additional years with the Marine Corps 
Reserve before transitioning out of the 
military and fully into civilian life. But like 
many servicemembers, veterans, and mil-
itary families, Marquez’s plans changed 
on September 11, 2001.
With a strong desire to continue serv-

ing his country and fellow servicemem-
bers during a time of need, Marquez 
re-enlisted in the Marine Corps Reserve. 
He served as a low-altitude air defense 
(LAAD) gunner before fulfilling mortuary 
affairs and logistics chief roles. Marquez 
served on active duty status for 14 years, 
deploying twice to Afghanistan and twice 
to Iraq. In 2017, he returned to Reserve 
duty status, where he continues to serve 
today.  
Throughout his extensive time serv-

ing in an active duty capacity and his 
28-years of service, Marquez picked up 
plenty of transferable, in-demand skills, 
including leadership, communication, 
and perseverance. 

However, transitioning back to civilian life 
proved difficult at first. “I was constantly 
looking for jobs, but nothing worked out,” 
said Marquez. “Employers did not under-
stand my military experience.”
Marquez knew that overcoming the chal-

lenges he was facing in finding a meaning-
ful civilian role would require hard work, 
effort, and determination.
That’s when he found MyComputerCa-

reer and decided to utilize his earned ed-
ucation benefits to prepare for a career in 
the I.T. industry.

EDUCATION FOR LIFE
When Marquez began his education jour-

ney with MyComputerCareer, he knew it 
would jumpstart a civilian career in I.T., but 
he did not anticipate the level of care, sup-
port, and assistance he would receive. “My 
instructors were available anytime I had 
questions and they appreciated my dedi-
cation to completing the mission in front of 
me,” he said. “They understood how the 
skills I learned in the military influenced the 
way I learn and complete projects.” 
Today, Marquez serves as a site su-

pervisor for a defense and government 

services contractor and continues to 
work on earning additional certifications 
through MyComputerCareer to further 
advance his career.  

Ashley: Why did you decide to pursue a 
career in I.T.?
Marcelino Marquez: My initial job search 

after returning from active duty status 
was disheartening. After a few months of 
submitting applications and going to inter-
views with no results, I knew I needed to 
do something to change the status quo. 
There are many organizations devoted 
to helping veterans, but at the end of the 
day I am responsible for my own future, so 
I had to put in the hard work and effort to 

Advancing
Through Adversity

By Ashley Conners

“You are responsible 
for your own future. 
You have to work hard, 
adapt quickly, and 
never give up.”

U.S. Marine Corps veteran and U.S. Marine Corps Reserve member 
MARCELINO MARQUEZ has a reputation for overcoming even the 
most difficult challenges while maintaining a positive attitude.
From excelling in an unconventional military career to pursuing         

a career in information technology (I.T.), Marquez applies the same 
sense of commitment, enthusiasm, and passion for serving others.  

MARCELINO MARQUEZ

 MARQUEZ WITH HIS WIFE, FRANCES, 
     THEIR CHILDREN, BELLA, MAYA, AND 
     JACOB, AND THEIR DOG, REX.
     Photo courtesy of Marcelino Marquez

http://recruitmilitary.com/jobs


JOB FAIRS  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/EVENTS SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  | 9

improve my situation. I found MyComput-
erCareer and decided to use my education 
benefits to build a meaningful career path 
for myself and a better future for my family.  

A: What lessons did you learn in the 
military that have helped you in your 
education journey and I.T. career?  
MM: Mission-completion, planning, time-

management, and leadership are skills from 
my military experience that make a huge 
difference in pursuing my I.T. certifications. If 
you manage your time well and plan ahead, 
the coursework is completely doable, even 
with other family and work obligations. 
Strong leadership skills have helped 

me in every civilian role. A combination 
of I.T. certifications and the leadership 
skills gained during military service make 
veterans very valuable employees in this 
field. 

A: What was the best part of your         
experience with MyComputerCareer? 
MM: The support that MyComputer-

Career offers is incredible. When I first 
showed interest in the program, they 
helped me understand my education 
benefits and apply for other forms of fi-
nancial aid and grants if I needed them.
It’s very clear throughout the course ses-

sions that the instructors, aides, and men-
tors want to help you. All you do have to 
do is ask, and people line up to help you 
understand a concept or work through a 
problem. They also help you figure out 
your ideal career path and the certifica-
tions you need to get there. 
MyComputerCareer’s lifetime career 

placement services are also an invaluable 
resource to help you set up interviews 
and prepare. They continue to keep me 
informed of new, in-demand certifications 
and offer refresher courses that can help 
advance my career. 

A: What was something that surprised 
you about the civilian workforce?
MM: When you transition into the civilian 

world, it’s important to understand how 
people see you. After 28 years in the mili-
tary, I tend to have a very serious expres-
sion when I meet people for the first time 
or interact with others in a professional 
environment. It took me a while to realize 

that this could be perceived as intimidat-
ing by civilians who were unaware of my 
background. I am a very friendly person, 
but my professional demeanor was not 
showing that side of me, so I had to adjust.

A: What lessons have you learned through-
out your education journey and job search?
MM: Rejections are not the end of the 

world. Sometimes job opportunities don’t 
work out because it is not the right fit for 
you. When you are searching for a fulfill-
ing career, don’t get sidetracked by re-
jections. Keep learning and stay positive.
Don’t give up just because it’s difficult.  

A: What advice do you have for transitioning 
servicemembers and veterans who are 
considering a career in I.T.?
MM: Start early, plan for contingencies, 

and know the career path that you want 
to follow. Many I.T. careers require very 
specific certifications. Even if you have 
the knowledge and ability to do a job, 
you need the certifications to get the role.
Work backwards from your goal to de-

termine what certifications you will need. 
If you plan ahead, you can get all the cer-
tifications you need and get started in a 
career relatively quickly.
I would also advise any veteran or transi-

tioning servicemember to accept the help 
and support that is available to you. At the 
same time, avoid the sense of entitlement 
that can trick you into thinking you don’t 
have to work hard. You are responsible 
for your own future. You have to work 
hard, adapt quickly, and never give up.  

 MARQUEZ WITH HIS FAMILY AT HIS PROMOTION 	
	 CEREMONY IN 2018.
	 Photo courtesy of Marcelino Marquez

Learn more about MyComputerCareer at MyComputerCareer.edu/Military.

M arquez’s journey with  
MyComputerCareer 
brought more than just an 

education in I.T.
MyComputerCareer partners with 

the Lifetime Television Network 
to sponsor a show titled “Military 
Makeover with Montel Williams,” 
which helps a deserving veteran 
remodel their home.
Marquez and his family were 

recently chosen to be featured on 
the show, and the platform allowed 
Marquez to speak about the impor-
tance of asking for help and reach-
ing out to support fellow veterans.
“I struggled silently with PTSD 

for years,” said Marquez. “When I 
opened up about my struggles, I was 
able to get help in managing them.” 
One technique that Marquez 

learned was to make a conscious 
choice to start each day with a posi-
tive thought. “I’ve passed this lesson 
down to my daughters and my son,” 
he said. “Together, we practice be-
ing resilient and positive in the face 
of adversity.”

� MARQUEZ AND HIS WIFE AT THE 2019 MARINE 
     CORPS BALL.
     Photo courtesy of Marcelino Marquez

http://recruitmilitary.com/events
http://www.MyComputerCareer.edu/Military


10  |  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  JOB BOARD  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/JOBS

YOU MAKE A DIFFERENCE.
At American Family Insurance, we value the sacrifices you’ve 

made and thank you for your service. To support our growing 

and diverse team, we facilitate an inclusive work environment 

and encourage employee engagement – because it’s our varied 

experiences and distinct talents that bring us together and help 

us stand apart.

To help us inspire, protect and restore dreams, 

visit amfam.com/careers 

American Family Mutual Insurance Company and its Affiliates, 6000 
American Parkway, Madison WI 53783 | 018561

H E R E  F O R  O U R

HEROES
Maintenance Electrician • Physical & Cyber Security 

Corporate Communications • Operations and Supply Chain
CDL Driver • Store Management 

You’ve got the discipline and drive to succeed.  
All you need now is the opportunity.

Start today visit Jobs.papajohns.com

Papa John’s is an Equal Opportunity Employer. ©2020 Papa John’s International, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Papa John’s welcomes veterans and provides dynamic 
careers where you can utilize your military skills. 

http://recruitmilitary.com/jobs
https://www.amfam.com/careers
http://jobs.papajohns.com


JOB FAIRS  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/EVENTS SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  | 11

©2020 First Command Financial Services, Inc., parent of First Command Financial Planning, Inc. (Member SIPC, FINRA), First Command 
Advisory Services, Inc., First Command Insurance Services, Inc. and First Command Bank. Securities and brokerage services are 
offered by First Command Financial Planning, Inc., a broker-dealer. Financial planning and investment advisory services are offered 
by First Command Advisory Services, Inc., an investment adviser. Insurance products and services are offered by First Command 
Insurance Services, Inc. Banking products and services are offered by First Command Bank. Securities products are not FDIC insured, 
have no bank guarantee and may lose value. A financial plan, by itself, cannot assure that retirement or other financial goals will be met.

“Getting my career as a First Command 
Financial Advisor squared away has given me 
what I’ve always wanted: the ability to serve 
my community while never missing a single 
moment that’s important to my family.”
Jim McNair - Lt. Col., US Army (Ret)
Advisor since 2011

Founded by a retired Air Force officer in 1958, 
First Command is committed to helping 
service members and their families get their 
financial lives squared away. First Command 
Financial Advisors focus on building long-term 
relationships with clients by helping them 
establish meaningful goals, constructing 
personalized financial plans to pursue those 
goals and providing ongoing financial coaching 
to execute their plans.

Get your next career squared away:
 bit.ly/fcleaders
 877-601-5783

WE HIRE 
LEADERS

http://recruitmilitary.com/events
http://bit.ly/fcleaders


12  |  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  JOB BOARD  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/JOBS

MAXIMIZE YOUR 
VIRTUAL CAREER FAIR

✓ 	 Strong Wi-Fi connection

✓ 	 Camera & microphone
	 functionality

✓ 	 Quiet, well-lit workspace
	 with nondescript background

✓ 	 Professional attire

✓ 	 Digital resume file 

✓ 	 Elevator pitch

✓ 	 Questions about specific
	 organizations or roles

Virtual Career Fair Checklist

VIRTUAL CAREER FAIRS offer networking, education exploration, and job opportunities – 
regardless of your geographic location. RecruitMilitary offers local, regional, and national 
virtual events. Make the most of your experience with these tips: 

■ Set the Tone
Just because you’re not physically in 

the room with recruiters and interview-
ers, it doesn’t mean you’re not on display. 
Virtual career fairs offer audio and video 
presentation tools, so if your initial com-
munication with an employer goes well, 
you could end up having a one-on-one 
video interview. Be ready by dressing 
professionally and setting up your work-
space somewhere quiet and well-lit. 

Test your video and audio capabilities for 
interference before the event begins, and 
make sure the video shows you from the 
shoulders up, without anything distracting 
in the background. Make sure your inter-
net connection is strong and reliable.

■ Be Prepared
Just like attending a physical career fair, 

it’s important to be prepared before you 

begin. Register early and upload your re-
sume. Many organizations screen resumes 
ahead of time, and you could get an early 
invitation to visit a specific chat session or 
a request to schedule a video interview. 

Research the companies that will be at-
tending (you can do this right in the vir-
tual career fair platform by visiting their 
profiles). Decide which companies inter-
est you and review their open positions. 

Virtual career fairs offer both public 
and private chats. Public group chats will 
skew toward general topics about the 
company, its culture, and core values, as 
well as the answers to general questions. 

An employer may invite you to a private 
chat during the event. This gives you a 
chance to use your elevator pitch, so have 
yours ready. 

Keep in mind that some companies 
may have a lot of traffic, so be patient.

■ Follow-up 
The list of employers at a DAV | 

RecruitMiltary Virtual Career Fair re-
mains active after the event. Click any 
name on the list and review the "Web-
site and Contact" section of the profile 
for details. Job listings will also remain 
active for 60 days after the employer 
entered them. 

If an employer has asked you to apply 
online, do it – they aren’t writing you 
off. Human Resources protocols often 
require an applicant to go through the 
online applicant tracking systems. 

The last order of business: Send “thank 
you” notes to everyone who takes the 
time to talk to you.

Find RecruitMilitary resources here: https://recruitmilitary.com/job-seekers/resources

��JOB FAIR��

http://recruitmilitary.com/jobs
https://recruitmilitary.careereco.com/Fair/UpcomingFairs
https://recruitmilitary.careereco.com/Fair/UpcomingFairs
https://recruitmilitary.com/job-seekers/resources


JOB FAIRS  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/EVENTS SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  | 13

“The company’s purpose, protecting the greater 

good®, drew me to Church Mutual. We help 

people during times of loss. That aligns with my 

values and desire to help others.”

© 2020 Church Mutual Insurance Company, S.I.

Katie Cummings | U.S. Marine Corps | Underwriter | Church Mutual Insurance Company, S.I.

You enlisted to protect others.
We value the skills you’ve gained in the military and can offer 
you new opportunities to achieve your greatest potential. 
Bring your purpose, honor and courage to Church Mutual®, 
where we share your values and stand for good.

2020-01-CM-Military-Ad-Final-v3.indd   12020-01-CM-Military-Ad-Final-v3.indd   1 1/22/20   9:49 AM1/22/20   9:49 AM

EOE Minorities/Females/Protected Veterans/Disabled

Republic Services is looking for passionate, dedicated veterans 
to join our network of over 36,000 employees serving 14 million 
customers and over 235 markets in 41 states and Puerto Rico.

Join us and help make a positive impact on your community,  
your environment and your world. 

RepublicServices-veterans.jobs

Come work for Earth.

FORBES
2019 MOST 
INNOVATIVE 

LEADERS

BARRON’S
2019 100 MOST 

SUSTAINABLE 
COMPANIES

ETHISPHERE
2019 WORLD’S 
MOST ETHICAL 
COMPANIES®

RS_52750_RecruitMilitaryAd.indd   1RS_52750_RecruitMilitaryAd.indd   1 11/18/19   10:04 AM11/18/19   10:04 AM

ARE YOU READY?
SEEKING HIGH-THREAT 
SECURITY PROFESSIONALS

FIND OUT MORE AT:
WWW.CONSTELLIS.COM/CAREERS

http://recruitmilitary.com/events
https://www.churchmutual.com/13489/Careers
http://republicservices-veterans.jobs
http://www.constellis.com/careers


SEPARATING FROM 
THE MILITARY is 
an exciting time full 
of new possibilities, 
paths, and choices. 
One of those choices 

is pursuing a degree, advanced technical 
training, or certification. 
When I separated from the U.S. Army, I 

had little interest in going to school, and 
I had no idea how to utilize my earned 
education benefits. Two years after I tran-
sitioned out of the military, I met with an 
educational exhibitor at a RecruitMilitary 
job fair who helped me understand the 
process of obtaining a degree and helped 
me realize the potential in doing so. 
Knowing how to start my education jour-

ney was difficult, but it doesn’t have to 
be. Use these steps to set yourself up for 
success.

Step 1 / Think about what you would 
like to specialize in, study, or pursue.
Ideally you will begin this process before 

you transition out of the military. However, 
education is a great path to consider even 
after you’ve already started a civilian job 
or career. Researching your desired ca-
reer path or your ideal role should still be 
one of the first steps in the process. 
If you’re overwhelmed or feeling lost, 

you’re not alone. Many students (veter-
ans and civilians alike) choose a broad 
curriculum or major (think: general stud-
ies) to get started. While this is a good 
way to ease back into being a student, I 
don’t suggest staying on that path for too 
long - your educational benefits are finite. 
If you need some direction, use the De-

partment of Veterans Affairs (VA) Career-
Scope tool to help narrow down the best 
career path for you: www.benefits.va.gov/
gibill/careerscope.asp.

Step 2 / Research educational
institutions.
Whether you know exactly which de-

gree to pursue, or you are still weighing 
your options, determining which educa-

tional institution to attend is another task 
to start early. 
First and foremost, ensure that your insti-

tution of choice is approved by the VA. Re-
cruitMilitary’s Education Resource Center 
can assist you in finding educational insti-
tutions that are approved and accredited: 
https://recruitmilitary.com/job-seekers/re-
sources/industries/education.
Then, connect with the veteran’s advi-

sor or representative at the institution. 
Not only will they be able to answer your 
questions about the school, but they can 
also help you get your benefits in line. 
Find out if the school has a veteran’s 

center or other resource group. Many in-
stitutions have recognized the large num-
ber of military members and veterans pur-
suing higher education and have formed 
veteran support centers on campus or 
virtually.

Step 3 / Know the best program 
format for your learning style.
Do you want to take courses online or 

on campus? Maybe a mix of both? Each 
format has benefits, and one is not nec-
essarily better than the others. After com-
pleting both in-person and online cours-
es, I found that being on campus worked 
best for me. I performed better when I 
had in-person access to professors and 
teaching assistants, administrative of-
fices, student study areas, and other on-
campus resources. 
What works for someone else may not 

work for you. Do your research and de-
termine the best option for your lifestyle.  

Step 4 / Apply for admission.
Once you have determined where you 

want to attend, connect with the veteran’s 
advisor to see if the school has any special 
waivers for military or veteran students – 
many schools waive application fees for 
veteran students or offer transfer credits 
for military coursework and training. 
Next, compile all of your transcripts (in-

cluding for military training), as well as your 
high school diploma or G.E.D. records.

Step 5 / Consider applying for 
financial aid and/or grants.
Utilizing your military benefits does not 

prohibit you from applying for financial 
aid or grants. You are still permitted to use 
these resources like any other student, 
and I encourage you to see if you qualify. 
You could be eligible for low- or no-

interest student loans, or you may even 
qualify for state and federal grants which 
do not need to be paid back. Applying for 
aid or grants does not mean you are obli-
gated to accept them – you can accept or 
decline any of the options that are deter-
mined to be available to you. 
Ask plenty of questions as you go through 

this step. Understand exactly how the pro-
cess works, how much aid you will be ac-
cepting, the type of loans, interest rates, and 
when you must start paying back loans.  
You can complete the Free Application 

for Student Aid (FAFSA) here: www.fafsa.
ed.gov.

Step 6 / Utilize refresher courses
or programs.
It’s probably been a while since you’ve 

been in a civilian classroom environment. 
You may need a refresher on certain 
courses or concepts. Fortunately, there 
are organizations and programs that exist 
for this exact purpose.  
Some of these programs are free, but oth-

ers require you to use your benefits or pay 
out-of-pocket. Thoroughly research each 
program and find the best one for you. I rec-
ommend looking into the Warrior to Scholar 
program and Veterans Upward Bound.

Pursuing education after military service 
can seem overwhelming, but it doesn’t 
have to be. When you prepare well, ask 
the right questions, and do your research, 
a degree or certificate is well within your 
reach.

★ ★ ★

Adam O'Toole is director of partner re-
lations at Bradley-Morris/RecruitMilitary 
and a veteran of the U.S. Army.  

ADAM O'TOOLE

© CAN STOCK PHOTO / INXTI

JOB BOARD  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/JOBS14  |  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020

SURVIVAL GUIDE
  YOUR  EDUCATIONEDUCATION

http://www.benefits.va.gov/gibill/careerscope.asp
http://www.benefits.va.gov/gibill/careerscope.asp
http://www.fafsa.ed.gov
http://www.fafsa.ed.gov
http://recruitmilitary.com/jobs
https://recruitmilitary.com/job-seekers/re-sources/industries/education
https://recruitmilitary.com/job-seekers/re-sources/industries/education
https://recruitmilitary.com/job-seekers/re-sources/industries/education


JOB FAIRS  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/EVENTS SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  | 15

In service of the 
greater good.
Merck has a long history of providing 
medicines and vaccines to improve 
the health of people worldwide. 
Shouldering the world’s biggest 
challenges takes courage--something 
you understand. If you’re ready for 
a new mission, we invite you to join 
us, a team of inquisitive thinkers 
dedicated to healthcare innovation 
and global medical advancement.

 jobs.merck.com

Invent. Impact. Inspire.

Veterans_HalfPage_Ad_V3.indd   1Veterans_HalfPage_Ad_V3.indd   1 5/22/20   12:06 PM5/22/20   12:06 PM

Drexel University is committed to innovative 
online education for veterans and their families, 
and is devoted to ensuring a world-class 
education for servicemen and women.

DREXEL MILITARY BENEFITS

• Over 150 online programs 

• Annual “Military Friendly School”

• Personal military benefits advisor  
and enrollment counselor

• Uncapped Yellow Ribbon enrollment  
for qualified veterans

• Degree alignment to career goals

Online.Drexel.edu/Military-Friendly

QUESTIONS?

Contact your military enrollment counselor: 
militaryDUonline@drexel.edu  |  877.215.0009

A DISTINGUISHED 
ONLINE EDUCATION  
FOR THOSE WHO  
SERVE OUR COUNTRY

http://recruitmilitary.com/events
http://merck.com/careers
http://online.drexel.edu/military-friendly
mailto:militaryDUonline%40drexel.edu?subject=
http://Online.Drexel.edu/Military-Friendly


16  |  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  JOB BOARD  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/JOBS

Your leadership skills, passion, and ability 
to think quickly aligns with our mission to 
create a planet run by the sun. Veterans in-
herently know how to be the guide for our 
customers and work together to build a bet-
ter world.

SUCCESS AT SUNRUN
There are many options for veterans 

looking to transition from active duty into 
the corporate world. Sunrun prioritizes 
supporting veterans that work in clean 
energy and those seeking to join. Lee 
Rodrigues, U.S. Army veteran and one of 
Sunrun’s senior instructional designers, 
speaks about his experience transitioning 
from the military into the workforce, and 
why he chooses to build his career in clean 
energy at Sunrun.

What were you looking for when you 
transitioned out of the military?
LR: When I was on active duty with the 

U.S. Army, I felt like I was part of a larger 
mission working to solve the big problems 
and making the world a better and safer 
place. I felt empowered and didn’t want to 
lose that when I transitioned into the corpo-
rate workforce. 

How does your role at Sunrun allow you 
to contribute to a larger mission? 
LR: At Sunrun, we are modernizing the 

grid through distributed energy resources. 
This creates a more resilient grid infrastruc-
ture in the face of increasing energy prices 
and extreme weather events. It also means 
stronger domestic security and power flex-

Veterans Make an Impact
in the Solar Industry

VETERANS COMPRISE 7.8 PERCENT OF THE SOLAR INDUSTRY WORKFORCE 
– ABOVE THE NATIONAL VETERAN EMPLOYMENT LEVEL. THAT’S BECAUSE 
SERVICEMEMBERS ARE UNIQUELY FIT FOR THE WORK THAT WE DO.

“In the Army, no matter
how hard things got, 
I knew that everything 
I did was in support
of a larger mission. 
I get that same feeling 
working at Sunrun, where 
our mission is to create a 
planet run by the sun.”

– Lee Rodrigues
U.S. Army Veteran 
& Senior Instructional 
Designer | San Francisco, CA

LIFE AT SUNRUN
We’re the largest dedicated residential solar company in the United States. Each business day, we install $2 million 

worth of solar technology. We offer a career where you can not only grow and develop, but have fun and bring your whole 
self to work while you do it. At Sunrun, we value diverse backgrounds and perspectives as well as an open and friendly 
environment. Whether you work in sales, retail, or construction, we have a place for you here.

ibility by reducing dependency on central-
ized grid infrastructure and fossil fuels.

What would you tell fellow veterans 
about working in this industry?
LR: I think most important to me was that 

the clean energy sector provides reliable 
jobs. Once you learn how to install solar, 
you can be installing and maintaining sys-
tems that are going to be around for 20+ 
years. That’s not just a job, that’s a career.

JOINING THE TEAM
Once you are part of the Sunrun team, we 

will always provide the support you need 
to thrive. Sunrun participates in various 
programs to recruit and retain U.S. veter-
ans, including a veteran referral program, 
military base job fair partnership develop-
ment, veteran workforce programs, and 
apprenticeship programs. In addition, our 
Veteran Employee Resource Group serves 
as a national support group for Sunrun vet-
erans and their families. Creating an envi-
ronment that is friendly for veterans and 
empowers veterans to use the skillset they 
have cultivated during service is important 
to all of us at Sunrun.

If you are passionate about making an im-
pact, we welcome you to join nearly 4,000 
(and growing) Sunnrunners as we power 
through on our mission to create a planet 
run by the sun. 

Are you ready to Power Your Career at   
Sunrun? Visit https://careers-sunrun.icims.com 
to search current openings. 

http://recruitmilitary.com/jobs
https://careers-sunrun.icims.com/
https://careers-sunrun.icims.com


JOB FAIRS  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/EVENTS SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  | 17

Public Consulting  
Group is a proud  
employer of American  
Military Veterans.
www.publicconsultinggroup.com/careers

Contact: Matthew Keesling                                           
DGA Veterans’ Liaison                                                          

715-623-6915                                                                        
matthew@dga-national.org                                                                

www.dga-national.org 

• Full-time employment and 
training 

• Veteran benefits accepted 

• Cash stipends for veterans 

• Custom online classes 

• Educational support      
services 

• Opportunities for            
advancement, equity   
earning, and ownership  

FARMS AVAILABLE IN 13 STATES 

http://recruitmilitary.com/events
http://www.publicconsultinggroup.com/careers
mailto:matthew%40dga-national.org?subject=
http://www.dga-national.org


18  |  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  JOB BOARD  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/JOBS

“Adversity tempers steel.” 

These are the words that Karen Fine 
Brasch read above the entrance to the 
Navy Aviation Officer Candidate School 
when she arrived as “a fish out of wa-
ter.” As a self-described “Texas co-ed,” 
she had a lot to learn, academically and 
physically. When she couldn’t get over a 
wall that was a part of a required obstacle 
course, she and a few other female can-
didates recognized the concrete wall in 
the barracks shower was about the same 
height. Every night they practiced run-
ning at the concrete block wall until they 
pulled themselves up and over.
Brasch was one of the first women to fly 

in the U.S. Navy. Physical obstacles were 
ultimately the least of her concerns. Over 
the course of her military career (she re-
tired as a commander), Brasch learned 
the truth of that phrase emblazoned on 
the gates at Officer Candidate School.
In a literal sense, the quote refers to the 

process of strengthening iron-based al-
loys. A pure metal will bend under the 
heat, but the alloys become stronger. 
The idea is popular among philosophers, 
innovators, and leaders, and for good 
reason. 

/ The Grit Factor
After my own military experience in the 

U.S. Army flying Apache helicopters, I be-
came fascinated by the idea of overcom-
ing adversity, specifically for women who 
excelled in roles only recently opened 
to them. I interviewed and researched 
dozens of leaders and pulled my findings 
together in my book, The Grit Factor: 
Courage, Resilience and Leadership in 
the Most Male Dominated Organization 
in the World. 
In nearly every interview, I found that 

the leaders who succeeded despite the 
odds in challenging roles had something 
in common: They were able to view dif-
ficulty as opportunity. They had grit.  
The combination of economic downturn 

due to a global pandemic and social in-

stability has resulted in lack of clarity, in-
creased anxiety, and overwhelming chal-
lenges for people in nearly every industry. 
Many employees are being forced to 
adapt to new roles and responsibilities 
as organizations pivot to stay viable. For 
transitioning servicemembers, this time 
may be even more overwhelming and 
confusing. 
How can grit help us through this? 

/ Grit in Action
My research into grit and adversity cul-

minated in founding The Grit Institute and 
discovering the triad of skills needed to 
excel through adversity. Adversity must 
be met with the triangle of understand-
ing the past, engaging in the present, and 
looking toward the future. 

1 | Commit
Commitment, in this sense, means work-

ing to understand and connect with your 
past, your story, and your core purpose. 
Commitment forces you to reflect and 
recall examples of when you have faced 
challenges and overcome them, as well 
as the sources of strength you found for 
support. 
You have plenty of examples of over-

coming challenges during your military 
service. Use this method to commit to the 
challenges that lie ahead and allow your 
experiences to form the foundation for 
the next steps in the grit triad. 

2 | Learn
Learning, or engaging in the present, 

is exactly what Brasch did when faced 
with the literal obstacle in her path. She 
looked for creative solutions to her prob-
lems, took action in the areas where she 
had some agency, and took responsibility 
in the areas where she had control. Nota-
bly, she did this with others. Connecting 
to others in times of challenge is another 
critical success component, whether it is 
in a supportive peer relationship or ex-
tending a hand to help. 
Focus on the art and skill of listening. 

Listen and learn as much as you can from 
other veterans and take note of the les-
sons you learn yourself along the way. 

3 | Launch
The last side of the triangle is launch - or 

looking toward the future.
The Stockdale paradox, named for Viet-

nam prisoner of war Admiral James Stock-
dale, asserts that those who survive (and 
even thrive) through difficult change look 
to the future with grounded optimism. 
Grounded optimism is different than op-

timism without bounds. This kind of opti-
mism requires faith that there will be an 
end to darkness, even if the specifics are 
unknown. In this environment of unprec-
edented challenges, grounded optimism 
can help you excel through adversity. 
This might mean looking forward to an 

event in the future that is safely within the 
realm of possibility or making plans even 
with a diminished locus of control. When 
transitioning into the civilian workforce, 
it could mean maintaining optimism that 
you will find a suitable role, even if it 
looks different than you expected. 

Grit is a muscle that you strengthen with 
time and practice. As you build your grit 
through adversity, you are also scripting 
new stories to use as sources of strength 
for the challenges to come. This com-
bination of commitment, learning, and 
launching into a challenging journey is 
the prescription for not simply weather-
ing adversity, but perhaps even temper-
ing it in the same way it tempers us. 
	

★ ★ ★

Shannon Huffman Polson is founder and 
CEO of The Grit Institute, a leadership 
development organization dedicated to 
ethical, people-centered leadership. She 
is one of the first women to fly the Apache 
helicopter in the U.S. Army, and a veteran 
of the corporate world as well. She is the 
author of The Grit Factor: Courage, Re-
silience and Leadership in the Most Male 
Dominated Organization in the World.

Adversity Tempers Steel
How Grit Helps Us Through Unprecedented Challenges 

SHANNON HUFFMAN POLSON

http://recruitmilitary.com/jobs
http://www.shannonpolson.com
https://www.thegritinstitute.com
https://amzn.to/2RQTDjB
https://amzn.to/2RQTDjB


JOB FAIRS  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/EVENTS SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  | 19

5/20/20

Continue 
Your Service

DEPUTY SHERIFF     CORRECTIONAL DEPUTY     911 DISPATCHER

JoinRSDJoinRSD

Apply online today at JoinRSD.org JoinRSD

NOW HIRING
. .

Change Healthcare is purposefully 
recruiting active military, veterans, 
and spouses/partners of active duty 
personnel. Our goal is to hire talent 
who share our values of teamwork, 
integrity, and commitment.  
We are dedicated to creating 
an environment where soldiers 
returning from duty can flourish  
in pursuing civilian careers.  

changehealthcare.com/careers

We Recruit the Best

http://recruitmilitary.com/events
https://www.ta-petro.com/jobsforveterans
http://JoinRSD.org
http://changehealthcare.com/careers


20  |  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  JOB BOARD  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/JOBS

The Travelers Companies, Inc. (NYSE: 
TRV) is a leading provider of property casu-
alty insurance for auto, home, and business.
When you work at Travelers, life’s most 

important moments become your life’s 
work. That means helping families feel 
secure and businesses prosper, all while 
knowing that you’ve made a difference, 
and feeling like you belong to something 
bigger. 
It also means being part of a team com-

prised of 30,000+ talented and passion-
ate people who are evolving to meet 
changing needs – from customer service 
to data science and beyond. 
If that’s more than you imagined in an 

insurance career, it’s time to join us at 
Travelers. 

HOW WE VALUE VETERANS
At Travelers, we greatly value the lead-

ership, discipline, and skills that transition-
ing military servicemembers bring to our 
company. Working with us provides the 
training to transition into a new career, the 
rewards you deserve for top performance, 
and every opportunity to succeed as part 
of our growing community of veterans.

We also understand that the transition 
into a civilian career is not always easy. 
That’s where our more than 3,000-mem-
ber Military and Veterans Diversity Net-
work comes in. Here, you’ll find the cama-
raderie and resources you need to ensure 
your success as you rise through the ranks.

To learn more about opportunities at 
Travelers, join our talent community: 
travelers.com/militarynetwork. 

MEET OUR VETERANS

Lisa Kopitzke 
■ Advanced Analytics Information Technology 
  Center of Excellence Lead 
■ Team Rubicon Disaster Response Volunteer 
■ U.S. Army Veteran
Lisa Kopitzke spent four years as an 

Army Medic in Augsburg, Germany and 
Fort Hood, Texas before joining Travel-
ers. “I was thrilled to be recruited by such 
a supportive team that acknowledged 
the discipline and focus I cultivated in the 
military,” she said.
“In the active military, I was in the medi-

cal field,” Kopitzke continued. “Every sin-

Travelers Insurance:
Your Next Call of Duty

MORE THAN 1,000 CURRENT AND FORMER MILITARY SERVICEMEMBERS AND SPOUSES 
have joined Travelers in our mission to keep customers and their property protected. 
It’s a mission that could take you further than you imagined in many different career 
positions that utilize your military background and training. 

gle day I draw upon that skillset of helping 
others and growing in my servant leader-
ship skills. I’m also proud to be a member 
of our Military and Veterans Diversity Net-
work and can feel the immense backing 
of such a large, caring community.”	
Kopitzke’s servant leadership was evi-

dent when she volunteered to assist the 
victims of 2017’s disastrous hurricane 
season. Team Rubicon was seeking vet-
erans, medical personnel, and civilians 
to provide boots-on-the-ground support, 
and Kopitzke answered the call. 

Matt Brode 
■ Scrum Master – Claim Intelligent Automation 
■ U.S. Army Veteran 
■ U.S. Army Reserve Member
Matt Brode was recruited to Travelers 

while he was still serving in the military. 
After learning more about what Travelers 
had to offer, he could see that there were 
multiple options immediately available 
along with noticeable room for growth.
“The confidence and skills I’ve obtained 

from the Army translate to the civilian world,” 
he said. “Working within a team, leadership, 
promptness, calculating risk, and communi-
cation are just some of the skills that you de-
velop as a soldier; skills that are never lost 
when you leave the service.”
“I was quickly connected with mentors 

who really helped me understand my line 
of work, as well as the Travelers culture,” 
Brode continued. “Additionally, I attended 
a Military and Veterans Diversity Network 
event during my first week and was able 
to connect with fellow veterans. There isn’t 
a single employee at the company who 
wouldn’t go out of their way to help you.”
When Brode was deployed on his sec-

ond tour of duty with the Army Reserves, 
he could tell that he was missed by his 
Travelers team. Packages, emails, and 
phone calls from his co-workers (even the 
CEO) were a reminder that he had a great 
company and great job waiting for him 
back home. 

Learn more about opportunities for 
military members, veterans, and spous-
es by visiting travelers.com/military.  

�MILITARY VETERANS DIVERSITY NETWORK MEMBERS IN MORRISTOWN, NJ ORGANIZED TWO HABITAT FOR 
HUMANITY BUILD EVENTS IN NOVEMBER 2019. Photo courtesy of Travelers Insurance

http://recruitmilitary.com/jobs
http://travelers.com/militarynetwork
https://careers.travelers.com/military/


JOB FAIRS  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/EVENTS SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  | 21

We are committed to providing equal employment opportunities to all persons regardless of race, color, ancestry, citizenship, national origin, religion, 
creed, veteran status, disability, genetic characteristic or information, age,gender, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, marital status, 
family status, pregnancy, or other legally protected status. We do not tolerate unlawful discrimination in any employment decisions, including recruiting, 
hiring, compensation, promotion, benefits, discipline, termination, job assignments or training.

Follow us:
Come work with us
centurylink.com/veteranjobs

CenturyLink supports our veterans 
and those in active military service.

Enlist
with us
I never realized how good my 
employment at CenturyLink was 
as an actively serving Reservist 
until my unit was activated to go 
to Afghanistan. I needed a lot of
flexibility, and my boss gave that 
to me with full patriotic support.

-Ryan LaMar
Construction Project Administrator

“

”

As a Fortune 500 global leader in supply chain solutions, 
we know that a veteran’s time in the service brings 
valuable work experience to our offices and our 
customers. We’re hiring for positions in:

We don’t just thank veterans, we hire  
them.  Learn more about job 
opportunities at  WESCO, and join our  
Veteran Support Network. 

• Accounting & Finance
• Sales
• Engineering
• Government

• Human Resources
• Marketing
• Management
• Operations

VETERANS’ SKILLS   
ARE NEEDED AT WESCO

wescodi.st/searchemploy

talentacquistion@wescodist.com

http://recruitmilitary.com/events
http://centurylink.com/veteranjobs
https://www.wesco.com/careers/veteran-talent-network
mailto:talentacquisition%40wescodist.com?subject=
https://www.wesco.com/careers/veteran-talent-network


22  |  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  JOB BOARD  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/JOBS

With the increased reliance on tech-
nology and computing as a result of the 
COVID-19 pandemic, the growth potential 
for the industry could be higher. A May 
2020 study from the Deloitte Center for 
Technology, Media & Telecommunications 
found that demand for cloud services, 
cybersecurity, data-sharing, and artificial 
intelligence have increased for both busi-
nesses and direct consumers, a trend that 
is likely to remain even in a post-pandem-
ic society. 

/ VETERANS IN I.T.
Those with a military background in in-

formation technology, cyber operations, 
intelligence analysis, signal operations, 
network security or maintenance, and 
other technology-centric roles often find 
that those experiences give them a head 
start in their civilian I.T. career. 
Even without an extensive I.T. back-

ground, veterans’ transferrable skills are 
beneficial in I.T. training and careers. Your 
discipline, focus, project management 
skills, and ability to perform under pres-
sure give you an edge in this industry.

/ HOT OPPORTUNITY
Computer Programmer
Programmers write and test code for 

computer applications and software pro-
grams. They often work closely with soft-
ware developers, and in some organiza-
tions, the roles overlap. They also test new 
applications and programs for desired re-
sults, and find and fix mistakes.

Training Required
■ Bachelor’s degree (in some cases an 

associate degree will suffice)
■ Network-specific I.T. certifications 

Duties 
To read about duties and learn more 

about this occupation, visit the Bureau 
of Labor Statistic's Occupational Outlook 
Handbook at www.bls.gov/ooh.

/ HOT OPPORTUNITY
Web Developer
These roles design and create websites. 

Some web developers are responsible 
for both the technical and design aspects 
of a website. Other developers specialize 
in a focused aspect of web development, 
such as back-end (technical construction) 
development, front-end (design and lay-
out) development, or maintaining, moni-
toring, and updating sites. 

Training Required
■ Varies by organization
■ Minimum: high school diploma
■ Most common: associate degree in web 
design or related field

Duties
To read about duties and learn more 

about this occupation, visit the Bureau 
of Labor Statistic's Occupational Outlook 
Handbook at www.bls.gov/ooh.

/ HOT OPPORTUNITY
Information Security Analyst
Information security analysts plan and 

deploy security measures to protect com-
puter networks, systems, and data. They 
also help create and maintain disaster 
recovery plans and prepare systems for 

continued operation in the wake of an 
emergency or disaster.  

Training required
■ Bachelor’s degree in computer science 
or related field
■ I.T. security certificates, such as the Cer-
tified Information Systems Security Pro-
fessional (CISSP)
■ Some related experience 

Duties 
To read about duties and learn more 

about this occupation, visit the Bureau 
of Labor Statistic's Occupational Outlook 
Handbook at www.bls.gov/ooh.

/ TIPS FOR SUCCESS
If you are considering a career in informa-

tion technology, use these tips to prepare: 

■ Have a goal. Many I.T. roles require spe-
cific training, so it’s important to have a 
plan for obtaining the accreditations you 
will need. If your ultimate goal requires 
several years of related experience, re-
search roles that most commonly ad-
vance into the role you desire. 

■ Be flexible. To meet technological de-
mands now and in the future, the I.T. indus-
try is ever-changing. Remain flexible and be 
willing to learn new certifications, programs, 
and systems in order to advance your career. 

■ Build your network. Utilize LinkedIn 
and other networking opportunities to 
connect with I.T. professionals. Be sure to 
update your LinkedIn profile as you com-
plete trainings and certifications.

Information Technology
�

★ // INDUSTRY SPOTLIGHT

ACCORDING TO THE U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS (BLS), the computing and information technology (I.T.) 
industry is projected to grow 12 percent between 2018 and 2028, which is much faster than the average for all oc-
cupations. More than 500,000 new jobs are projected in order to meet the increased demand for cloud computing, 
information security, and the collection, storage, and analyzation of data.  

http://recruitmilitary.com/jobs
https://www2.deloitte.com/content/dam/Deloitte/us/Documents/technology-media-telecommunications/us-covid-19-outlook-us-tech-sector-may-2020.pdf
https://www2.deloitte.com/content/dam/Deloitte/us/Documents/technology-media-telecommunications/us-covid-19-outlook-us-tech-sector-may-2020.pdf
https://www.bls.gov/ooh/computer-and-information-technology/computer-programmers.htm
https://www.bls.gov/ooh/computer-and-information-technology/web-developers.htm
https://www.bls.gov/ooh/computer-and-information-technology/information-security-analysts.htm


JOB FAIRS  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/EVENTS SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  | 23

NOW HIRING

Equal Opportunity Employer / Protected Veteran / Disability

*Total benefits and compensation based on Arizona operations’ averages; inclusive of 
cash (compensation and bonus) and available benefits (insurance and 401(k)). Earnings 
will vary based on hours worked, rate of pay, overtime pay, bonuses and benefits.

Miami, Morenci and Safford Locations    

To
ta

l C
ompensation and Benef ts

$64,600
Cash

$26,900
Benefits

Apply at FMJobs.vet
Source Code: RecruitMilitary20

Industrial Electrician 

$91,500
First-year potential

To
ta

l C
ompensation and Benef ts

$51,400
Cash

$24,600
Benefits

Diesel Repair Employee
$76,000

First-year potential

   

 T
ot

al
 C

ompensation and Benef ts

$74,300
Cash

$28,700 
Benefits

Diagnostic Electrician

First-year potential
$103,000

Diesel / Diagnostic Mechanic

Learn more at: jobs.walgreens.com/veterans

Lead with us.
At Walgreens, we value your service and want you to bring 

your leadership skills to our company. Grow your career here all while

gaining your bachelor's degree through our Walgreens HERO Program!

http://recruitmilitary.com/events
http://FMJobs.vet
https://jobs.walgreens.com/veterans


24  |  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  JOB BOARD  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/JOBS

http://recruitmilitary.com/jobs
http://www.turnerconstruction.com/opportunity
https://www.cotiviti.com/careers


JOB FAIRS  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/EVENTS SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  | 25

Get on-the-job training and get going. Work your own schedule knowing you have the ability  
to rise in the ranks. Go to combinedinsurance.com/military to learn more.

Keep protecting America 
one family at a time.

© 2019 Combined Insurance Company of America/Chicago, Illinois.  
Combined Insurance is not connected with or endorsed by the U.S. Government. *By G.I. Jobs.

C-REC-MIL-39-0119

Your next career is waiting for you at Combined Insurance,  
the #1 Military Friendly Employer.*

Across HD Supply, it is an honor and privilege to work shoulder  
to shoulder with our Military Veterans as One Team, Driving  
Customer Success and Value Creation. Thanks to all our  
Veterans for your Service and Sacrifice for our Country and  
for your focus on Improving Our People’s Lives.

 –  Joe DeAngelo CEO & Chairman  

Learn more about our company, culture, and opportunities at  
hdsupply-veterans.jobs

CEO Joe DeAngelo leads team  
HD Supply at Shepard’s Men  

fun run and fund-raiser.

WE SUPPORT AND HIRE VETERANS

http://recruitmilitary.com/events
http://combinedinsurance.com/military
http://hdsupply-veterans.jobs


26  |  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  JOB BOARD  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/JOBS

Responsibility. Dedication. Teamwork.

The strengths and skills you learned in your military service are just as valued here at Smithfield Foods, where 
the 1,800 veterans we employ across the United States are integral members of our team. When you join our 
Smithfield Family, whether you are focused on producing high-quality products, creating engaging marketing 
campaigns, developing the next generation of business leaders, or raising our animals with care, we’ll be there 
for you with the opportunities and support you’ll need for a successful career.

Find your next opportunity at: 
smithfieldfoods.com/veterans

DREAM.
INNOVATE.
INSPIRE.™

At Sierra Nevada Corporation, 
we’re searching for the next 
generation of front-line leaders 
to carry on our legacy of serving 
the men and women of the U.S. 
armed services and through them, 
serving America.

Join SNC and continue your 
career of service.

sncorp.com/careers

Sierra Nevada Corporation is an Equal 
Opportunity Employer – Minority / Female / 
Disability / Veteran, or any other protected status  
pursuant to applicable local, state or federal law, 
ordinance or regulation.

© 2018 Sierra Nevada Corporation.
Sierra Nevada Corporation and SNC are registered 
trademarks of Sierra Nevada Corporation.

© 2015 Neil Dunridge

credit NASA

http://recruitmilitary.com/jobs
http://smithfieldfoods.com/veterans
http://www.sncorp.com/careers


JOB FAIRS  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/EVENTS SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  | 27

When it comes to transitioning out of the military, are you as ready as you think you are? Use these data and 
tips from Military-Transition.org to prepare for a successful military-to-civilian transition during an uncertain time.

Start early
The first step in your transition process is knowing when 

you expect to transition out of the military. Ideally, you 
should start planning two years before your expiration of 
term of service (ETS). Take multiple Transition Assistance 
Program (TAP) classes when possible. 

Have a plan
A written plan does not have to be complex or overly de-

tailed at first. Start with goals and rough timelines and fill 
in accordingly. Include a section for how you will decide 
where to live and other factors that will affect your family. 

Network
It is never too early to begin building your network. 

Utilize LinkedIn and connect with community groups, vet-
erans, and professionals in your desired field. Stay active 
and update your profile often. 

Translate Skills
Thoroughly translating your skills can be daunting, but 

the benefits are indisputable. Take the time to learn to 
translate your military skills into civilian terms and practice 
with your network. 

Patience
There is no shortcut to reintegrating into to civilian life.   

Be patient, be persistent, and use your resources.

Data and analyses from WWW.MILITARY-TRANSITION.ORG. 

Visit www.military-transition.org/participate.html to share your military transition experience.

How Transition-Ready Are You? 

of veterans agree when 
asked if their transition 
was stressful

76% 
of veterans agree when 
asked if their transition 
was confusing

High levels 
of stress and 
confusion 
are common 
throughout 
the transition 
process

52%

The transition from 
military life into the 
civilian workforce can 
be difficult for service 
members and their 
families

Many 
underestimate 
the amount 
of time 
required to 
succcessfully 
transition 
back into 
civilan life

Veterans 
indicate the 

following were 
“extremely”or 

“very” important 
in their transition 

process

START EARLY ................. 84%
HAVE A PLAN ................. 83%
NETWORK ...................... 86%
TRANSLATE SKILLS ....... 83%
PATIENCE  ...................... 82%

http://recruitmilitary.com/events
https://www.military-transition.org/
http://www.Military-Transition.org
http://www.military-transition.org/participate.html


28  |  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  JOB BOARD  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/JOBS

JAMIE WRIGHT AND JOE ALMAZNI have 
a lot in common, even though they only re-
cently met: Both served in leadership roles 
while on active duty for the U.S. Army, both 
served part-time in the armed forces while 
pursuing higher education, and both expe-
rienced challenges transitioning from the 
military to civilian careers.
Now, both are putting their military lead-

ership and job skills to work at Roche Di-
agnostics Indianapolis.

The Groundwork for Corporate Careers
After years of participating in Army National 

Guard missions, Jamie Wright is leading a 
mission to recruit military-connected talent 
in his role as manager of talent acquisition. 
Wright served for a total of six years between 
the Indiana National Guard and active duty.
Armed with an undergraduate degree in 

biology and an MBA, Wright wanted a civil-
ian career where he could make a mean-
ingful impact. Several of Wright’s family 
members are affected by diabetes, which 
ignited his passion to work for an organi-
zation that helps people better manage 
their disease and achieve an improved 
quality of life. Today, Wright is fulfilling that 
passion by connecting individuals with a 
military background to careers at Roche. 
Joe Almazni served in the U.S. Army 

in field artillery for six years, including 18 
months in Baghdad, Iraq. After returning 
to the United States, Almazni served as a 

drill instructor and then served three years 
in the U.S. Army Reserve while attending 
the University of Miami, graduating with a 
bachelor’s degree in English literature and 
political science.
After working in production management 

for two other firms, Almazni applied for a 
production supervisor position at Roche 
Diagnostics Indianapolis. As a fellow Army 
veteran, Wright immediately recognized 
Almazni’s valuable military leadership ex-
perience and knew it would directly trans-
late to a position at Roche. 
“The position needed someone with 

demonstrated leadership skills, who was 
a strong communicator and could inspire 
a team. Joe’s resume distinguished itself. 
He was both a drill instructor and a non-
commissioned officer (NCO) whose prima-
ry role was training and teaching soldiers, 
coaching and instilling confidence in them, 
and removing barriers so they could thrive,” 
said Wright. “As a former Army NCO, I know 
only the top 10 percent of all soldiers are 
drill instructors and represent the ‘cream of 
the crop’ in leadership.”
Now a production supervisor at Roche 

Diagnostics, Almazni appreciates working 
in a collaborative environment where the 
workforce is both talented and engaged 
and where people are encouraged to pro-
pose new ideas.
“Roche offers a different culture than you 

find in a typical manufacturing organiza-

Veterans Match Military
Experience to Business Skills

tion. The workforce is sophisticated, and re-
searchers and scientists regularly collaborate 
with the manufacturing team,” said Almazni.

Basic Training for Human Resources 
Professionals
An important part of Wright’s job is educat-

ing Roche Human Resources leaders about 
the transferable skills military servicemem-
bers and veterans possess and helping to 
interpret military experience to appropriate 
job openings. He works closely with Roche 
Veterans Business Resource Group (BRG), 
an employee-led group that provides sup-
port, resources, and education to and about 
Roche’s military-connected workforce. To-
gether, they assist Roche recruiters in iden-
tifying opportunities and reaching out to 
military-connected candidates through ap-
propriate career development channels.
“Military-connected candidates are a 

natural fit for a corporation; like a busi-
ness, the military is comprised of different 
levels and departments, there is ongoing 
learning and development, and you must 
be versatile, adaptable, and a team player 
to succeed,” said Wright. “Roche and other 
corporations need more of the skill sets 
military candidates offer.”

Translating Military Skills 
Just as Wright connected with Almazni, 

HR professionals at Roche are actively 
working to engage with military talent and 
correlate their experience to appropriate 
job openings. Wright encourages military-
connected individuals to translate their 
experience to the needs of a civilian busi-
ness to create a well-rounded job applica-
tion, highlighting:
■ Strategy and planning
■ Leadership
■ Teamwork and partnerships with diverse 
individuals
■ Self-discipline and accountability
■ Work ethic
■ Community involvement
■ Appropriate civilian job skills

To learn more about challenging and 
rewarding career opportunities for military-
connected individuals at Roche Diagnostics, 
visit go.roche.com/indyjobs.

 Army veteran and Roche Manager of Talent Acquisition Jamie Wright, left, knew fellow 
Army veteran Joe Almazni, right, would make a great candidate as a production manager 
and advocated for Almazni in the hiring process. They are currently working together to 
develop a high school internship program.  Wright, U.S. Army veteran and manager of 
talent acquisition at Roche. PHOTOS COURTESY OF ROCHE

http://recruitmilitary.com/jobs
http://go.roche.com/indyjobs
http://go.roche.com/indyjobs


JOB FAIRS  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/EVENTS SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  | 29

 VISIT DRAEGER.COM/EN_CAREER/US TO LEARN MORE

Protect, Support and Save Lives  
Is what you do and what Dräger has been doing since 1889.  Dräger 
is a leading international company in the fields of medical and safety 
technology.

Veterans have diverse backgrounds and Dräger offers a variety of 
careers to fit your skillset as well as develop your strengths.  We also 
provide a highly competitive and comprehensive benefits package.

What’s next
is right now
Each year, we help nearly 10,000 veterans, 
transitioning service members, and 
military spouses take their next step.

This period of change is a moment of opportunity. 
And we work with you to navigate what’s next. 
Putting you in control of how and when you work. 
Supporting you as you build a civilian career that 
fits your lifestyle and helps you to live well. Your 
experience and skills are valuable. Your contribution 
is important. Your future is bright.

Visit kellyservices.us/military today and explore 
what’s next for you.

Military Friendly is a registered trademark of Victory Media
An Equal Opportunity Employer © 2020 Kelly Services, Inc. All rights reserved CM-126B

kellyservices.us/military

http://recruitmilitary.com/events
http://draeger.com/en_career/us
http://www.kellyservices.us/military


30  |  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  JOB BOARD  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/JOBS

WILL WE EVER RETURN 
to pre-COVID-19 work 
environments? It’s a 
question many have 
asked and few (if any) 
have definitively an-
swered. If you have 

recently returned to an office after work-
ing remotely for an extended period, you 
have likely seen plenty of changes in the 
physical environment and how colleagues 
are able to interact, including mandatory 
masks, social distancing, physical barri-
ers, and reduced room capacities. 
Veterans and military spouses are ex-

tremely familiar with shifting environ-
ments and regulations. In fact, there are 
many aspects of your military experience 
that have prepared you for this unique 
time in our collective history. Regardless 
of when it happens, ensure you have a 
successful transition back to the work-
place with these five tips: 

1 | BE PATIENT.  Returning to an office 
workspace routine is not going to hap-
pen overnight. The workplace changes 
caused by COVID-19 happened abruptly, 
but the adjustments we had to make took 
time. In the same way, it will take time to 
return to a more traditional schedule. 
Give yourself time to settle back into 

this environment without expecting ev-
erything to be perfect immediately. Be 
patient with yourself, your colleagues, 
and your leaders. 
Be patient also with shifting guidelines 

and restrictions. Uncertainty has been a 
constant since the beginning of the pan-
demic. Guidelines change daily in some 
cases, and organizations with offices in 
multiple locations will require time to 
figure out how to safely and effectively 
re-open offices in compliance with local 
regulations. 

2 | COMMUNICATE.  Returning to the 
workplace in this environment will be a 
first-time experience for everyone, creat-
ing plenty of new individual and collec-
tive challenges in your workplace. Place 
increased effort into connecting with 
your manager, as well as colleagues you 
work closely with on a regular basis. This 
will minimize the stress, confusion, and 
fear that could arise when returning to 
the workplace and limit potential issues 
or misunderstandings. 
Some organizations may bring employ-

ees back to the office in a part-time or 
hybrid manner. Due to social distancing 
regulations, conference rooms may not 
accommodate teams or meetings the 
way they have in the past. Be prepared 
to maintain remote communication 
methods even when you return to an of-
fice environment. 

3 | RECALIBRATE. Do not fall back into 
old habits simply because they are com-
fortable. Getting back to the office may 
mean a return to some “normalcy,” but 
take note of the ways you have grown 
both professionally and personally. 
Did you learn a method for being pro-

ductive with distractions at home? Maybe 
you started exercising in the morning or 
reading industry newsletters in the time 
you would have been commuting to the 
office. Do not lose these positive chang-
es you have implemented. Instead, iden-
tify ways to adapt and evolve your office 
routine to incorporate them. 
Maybe you had the opposite experi-

ence and returning to the office means 
re-embracing a more productive routine 
and better work (and life) habits. Either 
way, come back with a refreshed attitude 
and focus, and find ways to use the les-
sons you have learned in the past six 
months to advance your career, use your 

talents more effectively, and improve 
yourself. 

4 | ASK FOR HELP. Do not be afraid to 
ask for help when you need it. Returning 
to the office could present personal and 
professional challenges that you did not 
anticipate. Reach out to your supervisors 
or human resources department when 
you need support. Your company is in-
vested in your success; there may be re-
sources in place that can help ease any 
challenges that could materialize due to 
the transition back to the workplace. 
Use your support networks when you 

need them, and do not be shy about ask-
ing for help or posing legitimate ques-
tions to leadership. There is no clear and 
certain path to success in returning to 
the office and nobody has all of the an-
swers, but unless you ask, your leaders 
and human resources professionals may 
be unaware of your concerns.  

5 | ACCEPT CHANGE. The world as we 
have always known it is gone, and the 
notion that life will ever completely re-
turn to the way it used to be is not practi-
cal. Rather than fight this reality, we must 
embrace it. 
For many veterans, this may feel simi-

lar to coming back from a deployment. 
Adjusting to new regulations, changes 
in personnel, and new responsibilities 
required us to be flexible. While our jobs 
largely remained the same on and off 
deployment, adjusting to a different en-
vironment and the reality of each situa-
tion took acceptance, flexibility, and time.  
The same is true in this situation. Accept 

the changes that have taken place and 
prepare for the fact that more changes 
are likely. If you accept that nothing is 
certain or permanent, you may find that 
adjusting to the next big change will be 
less daunting. 

★ ★ ★

Kevin E. Phillips is a U.S. Air Force vet-
eran and author of two books: Managing 
Millennials and Employee LEAPS: Lever-
aging Engagement by Applying Positive 
Strategies. 

FIVE TIPS for
Returning to the Workplace
after COVID-19

KEVIN E. PHILLIPS

http://recruitmilitary.com/jobs


JOB FAIRS  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/EVENTS SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  | 31

http://recruitmilitary.com/events
http://www.questdiagnostics.com/home/about/careers
https://www.fugro.com/careers


32  |  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  JOB BOARD  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/JOBS

IT’S SAFE TO SAY THAT U.S. NAVY VETERAN 
Terry Leon has touched the lives of many 
during her 22-year career with NYU Lan-
gone Health. But what makes her story re-
markable isn’t just a career that stood the 
test of time; It’s her dedication to serving 
others every day. 
Leon, a New York native, has always 

had heart, grit, and an attitude of relent-
lessness. It’s that same fight and pas-
sion to serve that led her to the military. 
As a medical corpsman in the U.S. Navy, 
Leon’s duties ranged from inpatient care 
to physical therapy, and even pediatrics.
After her service, Leon returned home 

with a purpose and inner strength that 
would take her on the journey of a lifetime. 
For many disabled veterans, finding civilian 
career opportunities can be challenging. 
But Leon is resourceful, and she refused 
to quit seeking an opportunity where she 
knew she could make an impact.

FROM LESSON TO LIFESTYLE
During her vocational rehabilitation 

work, Leon began taking classes at Hunt-
er College. What started as an assignment 
would quickly turn into a calling. After writ-
ing a paper about altruism for a psychol-
ogy course, Leon decided she wanted to 
give back to her community through vol-
unteer work, and she knew the local VA 
Hospital was the perfect place. What she 
didn’t know was the group she would be 
volunteering with was part of NYU Lan-
gone Health, and this group would soon 
become her work family. 
Leon’s volunteering efforts impressed 

group leaders so much so that at the end 
of her internship, she was offered posi-
tions at both the VA Hospital and NYU 
Langone. She ultimately chose the role 
with NYU Langone, due to the opportuni-
ties for continued education. 
NYU Langone Health is committed to 

creating an environment that honors and 
empowers those who served by provid-
ing comprehensive benefits, including 
continuing education. Leon now has 
hopes to pursue her doctorate degree 
with NYU. With programs like The Co-
hen Family Clinic, the Veteran’s Resource 
Group, and the Veterans Mentorship Pro-
gram, veterans are fully supported well 

beyond their career transition at NYU 
Langone.

MAKING A DIFFERENCE
Today, Leon serves as a senior research 

coordinator in NYU Langone’s Depart-
ment of Psychiatry. One of her main 
projects is conducting clinical research 
on ADHD. Leaning on her experience 
as a medical corpsman, Leon has con-
fidence in caring for adults throughout 
the full lifespan - from adolescent teens 
to the elderly. Leon is committed to treat-
ing her patients with care and respect. 
When explaining her current role and its 
importance to the overall healthcare ex-
perience, Leon said, “We’re not promis-
ing our patients treatments, but we are 
promising them care. It’s important to do 
that because our first concern in research 
is the patient’s health and rights.” 

LEADING WITH CARE
Managing a staff eager to make a dif-

ference helps Leon keep the focus on 
the patient. She enjoys managing a 
large group of non-traditional volunteers; 
NYU’s future doctors, nurses, psycholo-
gists, and researchers.
Never one to forget the opportunity 

that paved the way for her, it brings Leon 
great joy to provide the same opportunity 
for others. “Volunteering is such a gra-
cious act. We’re so lucky to have volun-
teers shadowing on these projects and 
their participation is much appreciated,” 
said Leon.  
From collecting data points to manag-

ing both sponsor and investigative initi-

ated trials, each step of Leon’s process is 
done with the patient in mind. 
Even amidst a pandemic, Leon and her 

diverse team’s dedication and loyalty 
remain paramount. Leon leans on many 
of the intangible skills that the military 
instilled in her, including mission-comple-
tion. “If there is work to be done, then we 
will make sure it is completed,” she said. 
Though COVID-19 has impacted much 

of the research Leon’s team conducts, 
it has not impacted their commitment. 
Every day the team works remotely to 
ready the patient studies and complete 
previous studies’ writing projects. With 
the uncertainty surrounding COVID-19 in 
the immediate future, it is a test of sheer 
determination for Leon and her team.   

A MEANINGFUL CAREER 
For Leon, working at NYU Langone 

Health has been incredibly fulfilling. Leon 
greatly appreciates the benefits available 
to her as a veteran, the opportunities to 
touch lives, and the company culture that 
values transparency and professionalism. 
Leon encourages fellow veterans to 

follow her path in joining NYU Langone. 
“Reach out to employers and ask if you 
can volunteer,” she said. Leon serves as 
a mentor to junior staff and has her own 
mentor within the organization, so she 
also recommends veterans find some-
one who can encourage them through-
out their civilian career journey.  
The NYU Langone team is grateful for 

Leon and is continually encouraged by 
her boldness and the passion-driven 
care she effortlessly displays. Leon’s abil-
ity to motivate, uplift, and empower oth-
ers makes her a valued member of the 
NYU Langone organization.

Learn more about careers at NYU Lan-
gone Health and how you can make an 
impact on the lives of others in an en-
vironment that will allow your skills to 
shine. Visit https://jobs.nyulangone.org.

Committed to Care. Inspired by Service.
Meet Terry Leon, a veteran working to make a difference at NYU Langone Health.

TERRY LEON, MS, RN

http://recruitmilitary.com/jobs
https://jobs.nyulangone.org/
https://jobs.nyulangone.org/


JOB FAIRS  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/EVENTS SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  | 33

  

be part of a winning team
Our Military Talent Acquisition team proudly supports veterans in our communities through education, career 
opportunities and volunteer events.

If you’re interested in learning more, please visit militarytransition.bankofamerica.com.

© 2020 Bank of America Corporation  |  MAP2911397  |  AD-01-20-2390

Recruiting military veterans is a top priority at Cintas

It’s part of our heritage – Cintas founder Dick Farmer earned the title of  
US Marine – and the military’s hit-the-ground-running culture creates an 
excellent fit for Cintas’ corporation ethos. Unified in our mission to hire 
military because we value our veterans’ special aptitude for knowing how 
to lead intuitvely, problem solve creatively and get the job done with 
passion and professionalism. This value extends to supporting Cintas 
employee-partners even when they need to take a leave fro Cintas to 
return to the military.

Cintas is dedicated to hiring veterans, and we take this even further by 
providing support that helps ensure a successful transition from military 
service to a career with our company.

Cintas Corporation is an EEO/Affirmative Action Employer and will make all employment-related  decisions without regard to  

race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, national origin, disability or protected veteran status. 

cintas.jobs/military

™

http://recruitmilitary.com/events
http://militarytransition.bankofamerica.com
http://cintas.jobs/military


34  |  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  JOB BOARD  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/JOBS

JENNY NICHOLS

vilian role as well. And while this is entirely 
true, listing each experience can backfire 
in the job hunt if it means your resume is 
unfocused or too long.
Once you decide on a career path, trim 

your resume to showcase the skills and 
experiences that best fit the roles you’ll 
be pursuing. Otherwise, you may end 
up with a several-page-long resume that 
nobody will read. It’s important to keep in 
mind that companies receive hundreds 
of resumes at a time. Every word on your 
resume should be relevant to the job for 
which you are applying.

6 |  DON’T IGNORE CERTIFICATIONS 
When a company posts a job opening, 

they are immediately bombarded by 
hundreds of resumes. To increase your 
chances of being hired, you need to have 
the right skills and often the certifications 
that prove you’ve mastered those skills. 
Certifications also represent your com-
mitment and determination, making you a 
safer and more reliable choice in the eyes 
of an employer. 
If you want to get started on a career 

path where opportunities are virtually 
endless, Information Technology (IT) is a 
safe bet. As one of the fastest-growing in-
dustries, the demand for skilled workers 
far outweighs the number of people who 
possess the necessary skills – there are 
roughly one million unfilled IT positions in 
the U.S. alone. MyComputerCareer can 
help you obtain in-demand IT certifica-
tions and apply them to your job search, 
regardless of your background.

Remember that job-hunting takes time 
and effort. You will have good days and 
bad days. Think of your job search as a mis-
sion and use your tactical patience to stay 
focused on the objective: a great career.

Learn more about MyComputerCareer 
and get started on your new career today 
at www.mycomputercareer.edu/military. 

★ ★ ★

Jenny Nichols is an executive director at 
MyComputerCareer. She holds advanced 
degrees in higher education and student 
development as well as national certifi-
cations for resume writing, editing, career 
coaching, and facilitating career devel-
opment. 

There is a misconception that veterans 
won’t have any difficulty finding a civilian 
job. But as most will come to realize, there 
is a lot of work behind a successful tran-
sition. Even with military experience and 
a college degree, finding the right career 
can be complicated.
Here are some secrets to streamlining 

your transition to civilian life.

1 |  LEARN TO S.T.O.P.
Transitioning from the military to a civil-

ian career can be a stressful time filled 
with anxiety, apprehension, and at its 
worst, even panic attacks. In times such 
as these, it’s good to STOP: Sit, Think, Ob-
serve, and Plan. You may recognize this 
method as an exercise usually used in 
life-or-death situations, but it works here 
as well.
When you’re heading out into the civil-

ian world, take a moment to visualize your 
options, do your research, and formulate 
a plan that you can stick to over the long-
term. Being flexible in these circumstances 
is a good thing, but you still need structure. 
Visualizing what a successful transition 
looks like can help you put your plans in 
motion when you are feeling uncertain.

2 |  BUILD RELATIONSHIPS
Building and nurturing good relation-

ships can open up new opportunities. As 
you know from your military experience, 
nothing is accomplished in a vacuum. It 
takes a team of people to carry out a plan, 
and opportunities often evolve through 
relationships. 
Utilize LinkedIn to build your network 

and nurture connections by commenting 
and sharing relevant posts or reaching out 
to contacts via a direct message. Connect 
with veterans that have already made the 
transition to the civilian world; ask about 
their transition and what worked for them. 

3 |  SELF-EVALUATE 
It’s important to evaluate yourself and 

identify any gaps you have in your profes-
sional network and skillset. Take stock of 
areas in which you can improve. 
Can you effectively communicate your 

value to a hiring manager? Do you have 
gaps in the hard skills required for the role 
you are after? If so, how can you fill those 
gaps?
Meet with recruiters and employment 

managers and get as much feedback 
from them as possible. It’s a good idea to 
continually solicit feedback and use it as a 
catalyst for continuous self-improvement. 
Feedback is the breakfast of champions.

4 |  DROP THE MILITARY JARGON 
While this isn’t necessarily a secret, 

there’s a reason so many experts advise 
avoiding military jargon when transitioning 
to a civilian career. This one step can make 
a huge difference in your job search.
Present your job title, skills, and experi-

ence in a way that everyone can under-
stand. If you use the terms you learned in 
the service, there’s a strong chance that 
employers may not know or understand 
what you are talking about and you could 
be missing out on some great opportuni-
ties. The Department of Labor’s Military 
Skills Translator can help you do this.

5 |  TAILOR YOUR RESUME FOR THE JOB 
Veterans are generally entrusted with 

a great deal of responsibility and usually 
operate in a variety of roles throughout 
their military careers. It shows you are ca-
pable of doing multiple tasks (HR, logis-
tics, operations, management, etc.) in a ci-

Six Secrets to
a Successful Transition
LIKE EVERY LARGESCALE LIFE CHANGE, TRANSITIONING FROM 
THE MILITARY TO THE CIVILIAN WORLD CAN BE A SCARY AND 
STRESSFUL PROCESS. IT PROBABLY FEELS LIKE THERE ARE 
THOUSANDS OF WAYS YOUR TRANSITION COULD GO WRONG.

http://recruitmilitary.com/jobs
http://www.mycomputercareer.edu/military
http://www.mycomputercareer.edu/military


JOB FAIRS  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/EVENTS SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  | 35

Discover a new, meaningful career path

©2017 Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company, Columbia, SC 
Colonial Life insurance products are underwritten by Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company, 

for which Colonial Life is the marketing brand.      2-17  |  NS-15533

If you’re looking for a new career focused on helping others,  
consider Colonial Life. You’ll have greater flexibility to meet your  
family’s needs and ongoing support that will empower you to:

■■■ Build a promising career with a family-oriented company

■■■ Capitalize on growth opportunities and follow a clearly 
defined upward track

■■■ Serve others by offering valuable financial protection  
for America’s workers

Ready to get started? Contact us today.

ColonialLife.com/veterans 
NationalRecruiting@ColonialLife.com

800-845-7330, option 9, ext. 86300

http://recruitmilitary.com/events
http://accenture.com/military
mailto:nationalrecruiting%40coloniallife.com?subject=
http://coloniallife.com/veterans


36  |  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  JOB BOARD  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/JOBS

A Day in the Life
of an I.T. Professional

YOUR NEXT MISSION

APPLY TODAY!
 Visit www.careers.lilly.com   Register for “Job Alerts”   Join our Talent Community

2019 CA Approved for External Use PRINTED IN USA ©2019, Eli Lilly and Company. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

What does a regular day look like? 
There is not necessarily a “regular” day 

in this role; Every day is different. My job is 
to build and maintain Salesforce instanc-
es for RecruitMilitary’s teams. Every team 
has unique Salesforce needs and pro-
cesses, which means I encounter differ-
ent challenges each day. It’s never boring! 

What skills did you learn in the military 
that help you in your civilian career? 
Project management and time manage-

ment are two skills that I gained in the 
military and continue to use every day in 
my civilian career. Other soft skills that 
veterans learn in the military like leader-
ship, communication, and a strong focus 
on mission-completion are also huge ad-
vantages in an I.T. career. 

What are some challenges of being a 
veteran in this industry? 
There is a common misconception 

that a strong technical background is 
required to get started in this industry, 
which often discourages veterans with 
other backgrounds from pursuing an I.T. 
career. The truth is that you can have a 
different background and still learn the 
necessary skills for a successful career. 
I was a paratrooper in the Army and 
started my civilian career in sales before 
I transitioned into this role. 

What’s the most rewarding aspect of 
your job?
My job is to build tools to help my col-

leagues be successful in our mission to 

connect employers with transitioning ser-
vicemembers, veterans, and spouses. It’s 
rewarding to play a role in helping fellow 
veterans. 

What advice do you have for veterans 
considering a career in the I.T. industry? 
Utilize LinkedIn to build your network 

with I.T. professionals and veterans in the 
industry. Reach out to people who are 
already in roles that appeal to you and 
ask them how they got started. Don’t let 
the fear of learning specific skillsets dis-
courage you from seeking a career in the 
industry. 

PHOTOS COURTESY OF JOSH DAYMENT

JOSH DAYMENT 
U.S. Army Veteran 
Salesforce
Administrator
RecruitMilitary

http://recruitmilitary.com/jobs
https://careers.lilly.com


JOB FAIRS  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/EVENTS SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  | 37

A career with purpose.
An essential industry.
We power lives and livelihoods throughout the region and we’re hiring.

It’s a big job and a rewarding career. Visit entergy.com/military for more.

A message from Entergy Corp. ©2020 Entergy Services, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

© 2020 Blue Shield of California, an independent member of the Blue Shield Association. 

YOUR NEXT CAREER 
STARTS HERE

blueshieldca.com/careers

http://recruitmilitary.com/events
http://entergy.com/military
http://blueshieldca.com/careers


1SG Matthew Selph, U.S. Army, Ret. says 
Insurance Adjusting offers him freedom and the 
flexibility of being his own boss. His financial success 
is based on his personal work efforts. Selph finds 
satisfaction in meeting and helping many people 
every day and believes his military experience 
helped prepare him for this perfect career.

Find out if it’s your perfect career
at https://bit.ly/2ZHE6GF

http://www.VeteranAdjustingSchool.com
https://bit.ly/2ZHE6GF


JOB FAIRS  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/EVENTS SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  | 39

JOIN THE FEDERAL 
BUREAU OF PRISONS

FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

Work on the inside

Immediate positions for Correctional Officers and Medical Professionals 
are available. Join the Federal Bureau of Prisons where you’ll earn law 
enforcement benefits and a pension. Apply now at www.usajobs.gov 

http://recruitmilitary.com/events
http://www.usajobs.gov
http://iea.net/careers


MAKE YOUR HOMECOMING EVEN MORE REWARDING.

Welcome home! As a veteran serving in our country’s military, you’ve showcased the 

qualities that have helped make America better, stronger, safer. And as an advocate 

for our veterans, Trane is committed to helping you explore a rewarding career in the 

HVAC industry. Learn more about the exciting career opportunities waiting for you. 

Start the journey today, visit https://bit.ly/2wJHt1P to find out more.

Search_&_Employ_8.375x10.875_Trane.indd   3 6/7/19   3:56 PM

https://bit.ly/2wJHt1P


Welcome home! As a veteran serving in our country’s military, you’ve 

showcased the qualities that have helped make America better, stronger, 

safer. And as an advocate for our veterans, American Standard is 

committed to helping you explore a rewarding career in the HVAC industry. 

Learn more about the exciting career opportunities waiting for you. Start the 

journey today, visit https://bit.ly/2wJHt1P to find out more.

Make your homecoming 
even more rewarding.

Search_&_Employ_8.375x10.875_Trane.indd   6 6/7/19   3:59 PM

https://bit.ly/2wJHt1P


42  |  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  JOB BOARD  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/JOBS

I had a pretty specific idea of how this 
would look and I was ready to get every-
one on the leadership team involved so 
we could turn the vision into action. But 
that’s not exactly what happened. 
I’m humbled to say that what we are 

working on now is much better than my 
original vision, and it is due to the team 
coming together, having hard conver-
sations, and working through a ton of 
healthy conflict. 
In the private sector, we think of “vision” 

as the high-level mission plan for the or-
ganization and we think of “mission” to 
describe what we do. In the Army, the vi-
sion is very similar to the mission, which 
is the high-level plan for the organization 
as it moves forward. 
I believe in using a similar format to the 

Army’s Military Decision-Making Process 
(MDMP) to develop that vision and/or 
mission plan in the private sector.
The MDMP has seven key steps that 

can easily be applied to the decision-
making process for a company like ours, 
that is trying to innovate, evolve, and 
cast a vision for the future. 

Step 1 | Receipt of Mission  
This is the initial vision and usually out-

come based. With the current economic 
instability, many companies are just try-
ing to stay afloat. This goes beyond that 
and asks “what do we want to look like 
on the other side of this?”

Step 2 | Mission Analysis  
Once the vision has become clear, cre-

ate a committee to tackle each part of 
that vision. Each leader (department 
heads in our case) will work together to 

think about how to organize efforts to 
start working towards that vision.

Step 3 | Course of Action Development  
The Course of Action (COA) can be bro-

ken into four parts: development, analysis, 
comparison, and approval. In business, 
you might roll all of this into one phase.
COA development is the phase when 

plans are evolving, and different meth-
ods are being considered. In this stage, 
healthy conflict may begin to rise. That is 
not a bad thing – healthy conflict can bring 
new insights and strategies to the surface. 

Step 4 | Course of Action Analysis  
When the committee is considering dif-

ferent costs, the scalability of a project, 
and all the business factors involved for 
each method, the COA is in the analysis 
phase. This step is detail-heavy and in-
cludes determining specifics and mea-
sures of success for each item. 

Step 5 | Course of Action Comparison  
Once the team has collected data and 

analyzed methods, it’s time to bring it 
all back. In this step, the methods being 
considered will be refined. The model 
will be taking shape. Conducting market 
research and customer calls should hap-
pen in this step.
A good format is the V2MOM (Vision, 

Values, Methods, Obstacles, and Mea-
sures) model to ensure the vision stays 
in line with mission goals. 

Step 6 | Course of Action Approval  
When you’ve determined the require-

ments, listened to the customers, and 
know the measures for success, the 

COA is ready for approval. 
Our COA approval is a shared document 

that allows those on the committee to add 
comments and ask questions, keeping 
the project rolling forward. We currently 
use this as our internal FAQ, but eventu-
ally this document will be used externally.

Step 7 | Orders Production, Dissemination, 
and Transition  
To be effective as a leader, General 

Jim Mattis says you must ask: “What do I 
know? Who needs to know? Have I told 
them?” When military orders are pro-
duced, even the newest private knows 
their part of that mission. 
To do this, start with an internal rollout to 

familiarize the workforce with the execu-
tion plan. That execution plan includes 
everything from approved language to 
specific assignments to measurements 
of success. Part of this process should 
also include a feedback loop (in the Army 
it’s called an after action review). Then 
execute the mission.

Remember, something will always go 
differently than planned. Contingency 
planning prepares you to embrace the 
unexpected and continue to process-
improve as you move towards the vision. 
Following a model like the MDMP al-

lows you to proceed with confidence 
knowing that your mission and vision are 
aligned, your team is informed, and your 
execution plan is thorough. All that’s left 
to do is take action.
★ ★ ★

Tim Best is CEO of Bradley-Morris/Re-
cruitMilitary and a former U.S. Army Spe-
cial Forces aviation pilot.

BEST PRACTICES
�

★ // CLIENT SPECIAL SECTION

Casting Vision 
Like the Military
AT THE BEGINNING OF 2020, MY OBJECTIVE WAS TO BRING SERVICES 
FROM BRADLEY-MORRIS AND SOLUTIONS OFFERED BY RECRUITMILI-
TARY AND COMBINE THEM IN A WAY THAT INCREASED VALUE FOR 
BOTH JOB SEEKERS AND CLIENTS.

TIM BEST
Chief Executive Officer, 

Bradley-Morris/RecruitMilitary
U.S. Army Veteran

http://recruitmilitary.com/jobs
https://magazine.recruitmilitary.com/display_article.php?id=3662168&view=658338
https://magazine.recruitmilitary.com/display_article.php?id=3662168&view=658338


JOB FAIRS  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/EVENTS SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  | 43

The Miner® Corporation is a premier dock and door

service provider committed to delivering fast and

proven solutions to our customers. We optimize the up

time, safety and value of mission-critical loading docks,

commercial doors and facility safety equipment.

We Proudly Hire Heroes Like You

Miner®  is honored to recognize our military for their service and

the values they represent. Miner® shares many of those same

values,  Safety, Leadership and Teamwork. If you have a Done

Right. Right now.  attitude, you can find a home here. 

If you'd like to learn more about our current

openings or applying online please visit: 

https://www.minercorp.com/join-our-team

We Proudly Hire Heroes Like You

Excellent  benefits

Competitive compensation

Strong culture and retention

Fast-paced environment

Diverse career opportunities

We make new perspectives work.*

*At Eaton, we value new ideas and 
create an environment that fosters 
learning and teaching, allowing 
employees to reach their full 
potential.

Eaton is an Equal Opportunity & Affirmative Action  
Employer, minority/female/disabled/protected veteran.

Discover the opportunities waiting
for you – start your career today
at Eaton.com/careers.

We make what matters work.

http://recruitmilitary.com/events
https://www.minercorp.com/opportunities/
http://eaton.com/careers


44  |  SEARCH & EMPLOY®  SEPTEMBER+OCTOBER 2020  JOB BOARD  |   RECRUITMILITARY.COM/JOBS

Accenture  http://accenture.com/military  .......................................................................35
Aetna  http://aetna-veterans.jobs  ...............................................................Inside Front Cover
Alion  http://alionscience.com/careers  ................................................................................7
American Family Insurance  www.amfam.com/careers  ...........................................10
American Standard  http://bit.ly/2wJHt1P  .................................................................. 41
Bank of America  http://militarytransition.bankofamerica.com  ......................................33
Blue Shield of California  http://blueshieldca.com/careers  .........................................37
CenturyLink  http://centurylink.com/veteranjobs  ............................................................ 21
Change Healthcare  http://changehealthcare.com/careers  ........................................... 19
Church Mutual  www.churchmutual.com/13489/careers  ................................................. 13
Cintas  http://cintas.jobs/military  ....................................................................................33
Colonial Life  http://coloniallife.com/veterans  ................................................................35
Combined Insurance  http://combinedinsurance.com/military  ......................................25
Constellis  www.constellis.com/careers  ......................................................................... 13
Cotiviti  www.cotiviti.com/careers  .................................................................................24
Dairy Grazing Apprenticeship  www.dga-national.org  ........................................... 17
Dallas Police Department  http://dallaspolice.net .................................Inside Back Cover
Department of Veterans Affairs  www.vacareers.va.gov .........................................4-5
Disabled American Veterans (DAV)  http://jobs.dav.org ..........................................1
Draeger  http://draeger.com/en_career/us  .......................................................................29
Drexel University  http://online.drexel.edu/Military-Friendly ........................................... 15
Eaton  http://eaton.com/careers  .....................................................................................43
Entergy  www.entergy.com/military  ...............................................................................37
Federal Bureau of Prisons  www.usajobs.gov  ........................................................39
First Command  http://bit.ly/fcleaders  ......................................................................... 11
Freeport-McMoRan  http://FMJobs.vet  ......................................................................23
Fugro  www.fugro.com/careers  ...................................................................................... 31
HD Supply  http://hdsupply-veterans.jobs  ......................................................................25
IEA  http://iea.net/Careers ................................................................................................39
Kelly Services  http://kellyservices.us/military ...............................................................29
Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory  http://careers.llnl.gov  ............................ 3
Lilly  http://careers.lilly.com .............................................................................................36
Merck  http://jobs.merck.com ................................................................................... 15
MyComputerCareer  www.mycomputercareer.edu/military .................................8-9, 34
NYU Langone Health  https://jobs.nyulangone.org  ....................................................32
Papa John's  http://jobs.papajohns.com  ........................................................................10
Public Consulting Group  www.publicconsultinggroup.com/careers ............................. 17
Quest Diagnostics  http://questdiagnostics.com/home/about/careers ............................... 31
Republic Services  http://republicservices-veterans.jobs ................................................ 13
Riverside County Sheriffʼs Department  http://joinrsd.org ................................... 19
Roche Diagnostics  https://go.roche.com/indyjobs .......................................................28
Sierra Nevada Corporation  http://sncorp.com/careers .............................................26
Smithfield Foods  http://smithfieldfoods.com/veterans ..................................................26
Sunrun  https://careers-sunrun.icims.com  ........................................................................ 16
TA Truck Service  www.ta-petro.com/jobsforveterans  ................................................... 19
TCF Bank  www.tcfbank.com/en/about-us/careers  .............................................................7
The Miner Corporation  http://minercorp.com/opportunities  .......................................43
The Ocean Corporation  www.oceancorp.com  .........................................................44
Trane  https://bit.ly/2wJHt1P ...........................................................................................40
Travelers  https://travelers.com/military ..........................................................................20
Turner  http://turnerconstruction.com/careers ....................................................................24
USAA  www.usaa.com/RecruitMilitary  ................................................................. Back Cover
US Ecology  http://usecology.com/about-us/careers  .......................................................... 6
Veteran Adjusting School  www.veteranadjustingschool.com  ....................................38
Walgreens  http://jobs.walgreens.com/veterans ...............................................................23
Wesco  www.wesco.com/careers/veteran-talent-network .................................................... 21

�
★ // ADVERTISERS INDEX

more information

■   Career Advice
■   Success Stories 
■   Industry Trends

✔
✔
✔

DIGITAL

https://go.jobsforveterans.com/searchandemploy

http://recruitmilitary.com/jobs
http://accenture.com/military
http://aetna-veterans.jobs
https://www.amfam.com/careers
http://bit.ly/2wJHt1P
http://militarytransition.bankofamerica.com
http://www.churchmutual.com/13489/Careers
https://careers.cintas.com/military
http://www.constellis.com/careers
http://www.cotiviti.com/careers
http://www.dga-national.org
http://dallaspolice.net
http://www.vacareers.va.gov
http://jobs.dav.org
http://draeger.com/en_career/us
http://eaton.com/careers
http://www.entergy.com/military
http://bit.ly/fcleaders
http://FMJobs.vet
http://www.fugro.com/careers
http://hdsupply-veterans.jobs
http://careers.lilly.com
http://jobs.merck.com
http://www.mycomputercareer.edu/Military
https://jobs.nyulangone.org
http://joinrsd.org
https://go.roche.com/indyjobs
http://sncorp.com/careers
https://careers-sunrun.icims.com
http://www.ta-petro.com/jobsforveterans
http://www.tcfbank.com/en/about-us/careers
http://minercorp.com/opportunities
http://www.oceancorp.com
https://travelers.com/military
http://turnerconstruction.com/careers
http://www.usaa.com/RecruitMilitary
http://usecology.com/about-us/careers
http://www.veteranadjustingschool.com
http://www.wesco.com/careers/veteran-talent-network
http://www.oceancorp.com
https://go.jobsforveterans.com/searchandemploy
http://alionscience.com/careers
http://blueshieldca.com/careers
http://centurylink.com/veteranjobs
http://changehealthcare.com/careers
http://coloniallife.com/veterans
http://combinedinsurance.com/military
http://online.drexel.edu/Military-Friendly
http://www.usajobs.gov
http://iea.net/Careers
http://kellyservices.us/military
http://careers.llnl.gov
http://jobs.papajohns.com
http://www.publicconsultinggroup.com/careers
http://questdiagnostics.com/home/about/careers
http://republicservices-veterans.jobs
http://smithfieldfoods.com/veterans
https://bit.ly/2wJHt1P
http://jobs.walgreens.com/veterans


2 1 4 - 6 7 1 - 4 4 0 9

http://dallaspolice.net


This advertisement prepared by

DO NOT PRINT

REVIEW FOR CONTENT ONLY, NOT COLOR.

Round #: 02

Spot Colors: 

B1122-013212-07 ENT AFY Print Adaptation

Client: USAA Bleed: None

Layout DPI:    DPI

Color: 4CP
Trim: 8.5" x 11"

Location/Event: --
Campaign: I Served For... Issue: 2020

Product/Item: -- Effective DPI:    DPI

Safety: 7" x 10"

Created: 7-16-2020 9:42 AM
Modified: 7-16-2020 9:42 AM
Scale: 1" : 1"w

Job#: 267271-0120-RMV

Studio #:

File Name/
Location:

  None

Studio: Ruben Mejia

Pubs: Join + Bundle TX

Publication Note: Guideline for general 
identification only . Do not use as insertion order.

GET A QUOTE TODAY.
CALL 855-862-5627 
OR VISIT USAA.COM/RECRUITMILITARY

USAA members who bundled Auto and Home Insurance saved over $589 million combined in a single 
year.1 Bundle today to help protect what matters to you and what you have worked so hard to build. 
With USAA insurance, enjoy an unrivaled level of service because we know what it means to serve.

I SERVED 
FOR my family’s safety

WE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO REFUSE TO QUOTE ANY INDIVIDUAL A PREMIUM RATE FOR THE INSURANCE ADVERTISED HEREIN. 1Savings figure based on 2018 savings 
earned when members combined USAA auto and home insurance products. Multiple product savings do not apply in all states or to all situations. Savings subject to change. 
Restrictions apply. 
Use of the term “member” or “membership” refers to membership in USAA Membership Services and does not convey any legal or ownership rights in USAA. Restrictions apply 
and are subject to change. Property and casualty insurance provided by United Services Automobile Association, USAA Casualty Insurance Company, USAA General Indemnity 
Company, Garrison Property and Casualty Insurance Company, based in San Antonio, TX; USAA Limited (UK) and USAA S.A. (Europe) and is available only to persons eligible for 
P&C group membership. Each company has sole financial responsibility for its own products. RecruitMilitary receives financial support from USAA for this sponsorship. 
© 2020 USAA. 267271-0120-RMV

S:7"
S:10"

T:8.5"
T:11"

http://usaa.com/RECRUITMILITARY

